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V/SMohsin Khan Diary No.
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REJOINDER ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT IN
RESPONSE TO REPLY FILED BY
RESPONDENTS.

RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH;

Preliminary Objections:

(1-7) All objections raised by the respondents are incorrect and baseless. 
Rather the respondents are estopped to raise any objection due to 

their own conduct

FACTS;

1. Absolutely misconceived hence not admitted. It is apprised that 
appellant from the very inception of his service was never found to 
be guilty and rendered meritorious services till last.

2. Incorrect and misconceived. While para-2 of the appeal is correct. 
Moreover, the allegation leveled against the appellant has no bases. 
The inquiry officer failed to prove any charge against the appellant 
regards the allegation mentioned in the Charge Sheet but despite that 
the appellant found guilty. Further it is added that the clearly stated 
that Nazim ^3^ Sher Khan was contacted regards that complaint 
filed by Mst. Shazia but in this regard the inquiry pfficer does not 
record any statement to dig out the real facts. Further it is added that 
at the time of incident which was mentioned by the inquiry officer 
the appellant was posted at Checkpost Toheed Abad Police Station 
Yaktoot Peshawar. Which clearly prove that the department adopt 
the pick and choose formula which is not permissible in the eye of 
law.

3-4 Incorrect. The allegations were altogether ill-founded. Moreover, 
the departmental enquiry was also conducted in an improper 
manner as no such material is/was available on record which could



\

justification for imposition of awarding major penalty upon which 
appellant elaborated each and every fact concerning baseless 
allegations in the reply of Charge Sheet. It is contended that reply to 
the Show Cause Notice furnished by the appellant was not taken 
into consideration, therefore, the same reflects negation of Rule 
which mandates that after considering the reply, the Authority is 
bound to aver his own opinion upon the charges which were leveled 
against the delinquent servant. Furthermore, charges stood 
unproved during the course of so called regular inquiry rather the 
inquiry was commenced in shape of questionnaire which is not 
permissible under the law and against natural justice. Further it is 
added that as per law and nature justice when two or more officials 
proceeded on same allegation then the inquiry should be conducted 
jointly for saving the every official from any kind of discrimination.
In the case of the appellant the inquiry was conducted separately for 
every official which is clearly shown discrimination which is 
evident from the record attach her well as annexure-R.

5. Incorrect while Para-5 of the main appeal is correct, the . 
departmental appeal of the appellant was decided by applying 
judicial mind nor was he afforded opportunity of personal hearing.

6. Incorrect. The instant appeal is well within time.

GROUNDS;

A. Incorrect while Para-A of the appeal is correct.

B. Incorrect, while Para-B of the appeal is correct. Moreover, Appellant 
was not dealt with as per the mandate of Article-4 & lOA of the 
Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan. 1973. As already 
explained hereinabove that no legality exists in the departmental 
proceedings nor appellant was treated fairly and justly.

C. Incorrect while Para-C of the appeal is correct. Moreover, as 
explained in above paras.

D. Incorrect while Para-D of the appeal is correct. Moreover, the chance 
of cross examination was not provided to the appellant even no 
statement was recorded in respect of allegation further it is added that 
in inquiry intelligence sources which is also not permissible in the 
eye of law till the appellant not confronted with the same. Further it 
is added that CDR also cannot based for punishment till the appellant 
was confronted with the same and also provided a proper chance of 
defence to appellant to rebutted the same hence all proceeding was 
conducted against the law and rules in also against the judgment of 
sunerior courts



E. Not admitted as asserted. It is absolutely necessary to bring into the 
notice of the Tribunal that the Answering Respondents have adopted 
a pick and choose policy in the matter. Initially, as many as 22 Police 
officials were proceeded against the suspended vide order dated 
29.07.2022 against whom disciplinary actions were started but later 
on the appellant was administered full does and removed from 
service inspite of his longstanding service whereas other similarly 
placed official who were found to have been similar roles, were 
either let off,the hook or awarded minor/lesser punishments. In view 
of that the impugned punishment cannot be sustained.

F. Incorrect while Para-F of the appeal is correct. Moreover, no chance 
of personal hearing was provided to the appellant before imposing 
major punishment.

G. Incorrect not replied as per Para-G of the appeal. Moreover, the 
respondents not denied that the inquiry along with . Show Cause was 
not provided to the appellant which means that Para-G of the appeal 
was admitted correct by the respondents.

H. Incorrect while Para-H of the appeal is correct. Moreover, the 
respondents not replied as per Para-H of the appeal.

I. Incorrect while Para-I of the appeal is correct. Moreover, the 
respondents not replied as per Para-I of the appeal.

J. Incorrect while Para-J of the appeal is correct. Moreover, the 
respondents not specifically denied the facts mentioned in Para-J of 
the appeal which means that respondents admitted Para-J of the 

appeal is admitted.

K. Incorrect while Para-K of the appeal is correct.

L. Incorrect while Para-L of the appeal is correct. Moreover, 
questionnaire form of inquiry is not permissible in the eye of law and 
disapprove by the Supreme Court of Pakistan.

M. Incorrect while Para-M of the appeal is correct.

N. Incorrect while Para-N of the appeal is correct.

O. Incorrect while Para-0 of the appeal is correct.

P. Incorrect while Para-P of the appeal is correct.

O T po-qI



'; It is, therefore, most humbly prayed that the 
appeal of appellant may kindly be accepted as prayed for.

APPELLANT

Through:

(M. ASIF YOLSAFZAI) 
ADVOCATE SUPREME COURT 

OF PAKISTAN. ^
<&

(S. NOMAN ALI DieKHARI) 
ADVOCATE HIGH COURT

AFFIDAVIT

It is affirmed and declared that the contents of rejoinder and 
-appeal are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and 

nothing has been concealed from Hon’able Tribunal.

DEPONENT
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OFFICE OF THE 
SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE, 

RURAL, PESHAWAR.
;

No. /PA: dated Peshawar the^8 / j O /2022.

. The Senior Superintendent of Police, 
. Operations, Peshawar.

DEPARTMENTAL ENQUIRY

To.

Subject;

Please refer to your office Endf; No. .175/E/PA, dated 30.07.2022; pertaining to 

departmental enquiry against HC Bashir Khan No. 5221. • ■ -

STATEMENT OF ALLEGATION:

It has been reported .that he has been indulged in illegal activities and 

misconduct as he has maintained links with notorious criminals as v^eil as 
proclaimed offenders (PGs) of case vide FIR l^o. 583 dated 03.06.2022 u/s 

365,302,109,7-ATAPS Shahpur. ■ ' ,

ii. ' It is further alleged that he has leaked secret information in arrest of POs in

above mentioned FIR and allied with criminals.

iii. He has tarnished the image of police department in 1J:^e^yeso^^eQeral public.

All this arnounts to gross misconduct on his Snd rendered fwn liable for 
punishment under Police (E&D) Rules, 1975. /

I.

IV-

PROCEEDING:

• ’ Personal hearing;

• Recording of statement.

• Collection of CDR and posting record.

• Criminaf record of La! Sher group vide this office memo No. 2112/R

V
fed 02.08.2022.

Enquiry officer provided reasonable opportunity to HC BAlhir Khan. Statement of 

allegation was served upon him and .his written reply was recorded and • he was cross 

questioned too. His CDR was obtained from CFU vide this office letter No. 2113/PA dated 

' 02.08:2022. His posting record was also sought from concerned ‘office vide, this office letter No. 
21.13/pa dated 02.08.2022.

SCOPE OF ENQUIRY:

The scope of the enquiry includes supporting these criminals (Lai Sher, Jan Sher, Ramzan 

and, rest of the family) in criminal cases in particular and in normal circumstances in general. 

; Giving information regarding the operations of the police. It also includes being in contact with 

them for last one year or more without justified reasons. Being in contact' with the above 

, mentioned group after the killing of Haji Ihsan Ullah.

nr-.
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STATEMENT OF HC BASHIR KHAN NO. 5221;

HC Bashir Khan Nd. 5221 was called to the office and his statement was recorded which 

.is attached.

CROSS QUESTIONS:

. Do you know Jan Sher; Ramzan and La! Sher etc?

Yes. , ' ■ . ■ ■ „

What are their activities and reputation in the area?

Suspicious/ involved in illegal activities, killing, of innocent people, land grabbing 

and extortion, •

Why Muhammad Hussain SI (police official) was kilte.d by La! Sher group?

He was killed by them without any reason,.

Did you knowing about-the illegal activities of Jan Sher etc and have information

regarding killing of innocent people?

.Yes. ■

Do you know about the killing of innocent women by Jan ^

Yes.

Do you know the said group is land mafia?

Yes, ,

• Do you know that Jan Sher is PO and wanted to different PSs?

Q: -

Ans; ^

Q:-'

Ans; -

Q: -

Ans. -

Q; -

Ans:'-

Q:-

Ans: ^

Q: - ..

And: -

Q;-

Yes.

When you know everything about Jan Sher, Lai Sher etc, why you are in contact 

witn them? . ,

Because they are relatives.

They are your blood relatives?. ' .

Ans: - •

Q:-

Ans; -

Q:-

Yes.Ans:

Why you helped them in criminal cases?Q:-

Failed to justify.Ans:.-.,

Can you explain the reason of 59 contacts with the group?Q; -

No answer. .Ans; -
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FINDINGS:

That Lai Sher. Jan Sher, Ramzan etc are involved ih land grabbing, extortion, killing of

innocent people as well as killing of innocent women. ■ • ' .

2. That they are also irlVolved in the killing of police officers.

3. That they are involved in illegal activities since 20,25 years.

4. That entire family involved in criminal activities, (criminal record is attached).

5. That there are many police officers who are their friends and supporters.

6. 'That they also harass police officers. by using many techniques i.e submitting false 

application in courts and superior officers just to stop them from performing their lawful 

duties..-
7. That it is because of these police officers that they have been able to. the reach that

■ much level of the criminality. ' ,

That.the testimony to the fact above is that there is not a single FIR of Extortion and land

grabbing against them in Peshawar contrary to the ground facts and realities.

9. That he confessed that the'above mentioned group is involved-in land mafia, killing of

innocent people as well as killing of police officials. , ^

10. That he was in contact with the above mentioned group.

11. That being a police, officer it is necessary to avoid contacts with criminals, and other

people having illegal activities, but, HC Bashir Khan failed to do this.

12. That as far as, being Nazim of area does not give any person a reason to justify crimes 

of a erimirrai.

13-. That he is very close' realtive of above mentioned accused, he is the son of maternal 

aunt of the accused. ,
, 14. That he lives ih the same village as of the accused, Mohammad Zai.

15, That this officer has 59 contacts with above mentioned criminals (incoming and outgoing

■ both). ...

1

. -s,

CONCLUStON/ RECOMMENDATION:

In view of above, analyzing of the statement of HC Bashir Khan No.. 5221, cross

<ainst him arequestioning, intelligence sources and other available material the^^jjlegatiun

not proved".

\

\-

)

■6? PoliceSuperintei
RofalfDivision,

Peshawar..
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ACall Type B' /' . ■ Date/Time SECs IMEI Location of ACall - Incoming 3138080457 3160242424-. 05/13/2022 21:33:00 
05/13/2022 21:41:06

21 356962095434660 Dilazak.Rd, Muhammad Zai,’Gu[o Zai, Peshawar 
Dilazak Rd, Muhammad Zai/Gulo Zai, Peshawar '

Call - Outgoing 3138080457 3160242424 35696209543466019
Call • Incoming 3138080457 3160242424 05/13/2022 21:41:51 20 356962095434660

33 356962095434660
672 ’356962095434660
33 356962095434660
42 356962095434660

1451 356962095434660

Dilazak Rd, Muhammad Zai, Gulp Zai, Peshawar
Dilazak Rd, Muhammad Zai, Gulo Zai, Peshawar 
Mardan Rd, Kandar Sbp, Muhallah Kochlan, Nowshehra 
Dilazak Rd, Muhammad Zai, Gulo Zai, Peshawar 
Kashti pul. Sahna & PO Nowshera Kalan. Noshehra
Mardan Rd, Kandar Stop, Muhallah Kochlan, Nowshehra

Call - Outgoing
Call - Incoming
Call • Outgoing

3138080457 3160242424' 05/13/2022 21:45:05 
05/27/2022 15:23:18- 
06/03/2022 11:58:02
06/25/202213:01:01 
06/25/2022 13:18:35

3138080457 3160242424 
3138080457 3160242424 
3138080457 3160242424 
3138080457 3160242424

Call - Outgoing
Call • Incoming\

V V
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Call Type A B Date/Time SECs (MEICall - Incoming
Call - Incoming ’
Call - Incoming

Location of A3138080457
3138080457

3199077591
3,199077591'

04/18/2022 17:59:55
04/23/2022 12:31:40

74 356962095434660
356962095434660

Dilazak Rd, Muhammad Zai, Gulp Zai. Peshawar
Dilazak Rd/ Muhammad Zai, Gulp Zai, Peshawar44

3138080457' 3199077591 05/01/2022 20:53:49 •47 356962095434660 Dilazak Rd, Muhammad Zai. Gu'io Zai, PeshawarCall - Outgoing 3138080457 3199077591 05/06/2022 05:51:40.
05/13/2022 17:34:43 ■ 
05/13/2022 20:31:22 
05/17/2022 11:45il7
05/17/2022 21:31:45
06/03/2022 11:56:57

54 ■356962095434660
356962095434660
356962095434660

DijaHak Rd, Muhammad Zai. Guio Zai, PeshawarCall - Incoming
Call - Incoming
Call - Incoming 
Call - Incoming

3138080457 3199077591
3199077591

42 VILLAGE JHQGIYAN , DAAK KHANA , TARNAB FARM, T&D PESHAWAR
Dilazak Rd, Muhammad Zai, Gulp Zai, Peshawar "
Dijazak Rd, Muhammad Zai. Gulp Zai. PP<;hauor '

356962095434660 Ipilazak Rd, Muhammad Zai, Gulo Zai, Peshl^i^^IT"""------------ ------
^6962095434660 Dijazak Rd, Muhammad Zai. Gulp Zai. Peshawar ^
356962095434660

3138080457
3138080457

13
3199077591
3199077591

116 356962095434660
3138080457 19

Call - Incoming
Call - Incoming
Call - Outgoing

3138080457 3199077591 24 a3138080457- 3199077591
3138080457 3199077591

06/05/2022 08:22:34
06/05/2022 10:52:21

70 Dilazak Rd, Muhammad Zai, Gulp Zai. Peshawar
356962095434660 jpilazak Rd, Muhammad Zai. Gulp Zai, Pesh

iu27
awar

. u

\

V
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BCallType A ' Date/Time SECs Location of A
356962095434660 |DHazak Rd, Muhammad Zai. Gulp Zai Ppshawar 
356962095434660 loila^ak Rd, Muhammad Zai, Gulp Zai, Peshawar

IMEI
Call-Outgoing 3138080457 3160901144 Q3/29/2022 20:43:42 
Call - Outgoing 13138080457 3160901144 06/05/2022 10:40:32

73.
21
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omcEorriric
SU: SUPERINTENDENT OE POI.ICE 

(OPERATIONvS) PESHAWAR 
Phone. n9N92l05flS .

1

O R I) K R

^ - Ihis nfficc order will disposc-off liic (icpar!nicii(?il proceedings agninsi Ilf l^ashlr Khan No.

5221 while al ff I' Peshawar was placcd.nncicr sii.spcnsion and proceeded againsi dcparlincnlally (»ii the 
allcgafinns/chargcs that he has been indulged in illegal aclivifics and niiscnnducf as be has inainlaincd , 
links with nninririiis criminals as well as proclaimed ofTcndcrs frf)s) of ease vide MR No. 5K.'l daied 
n.fnrv2022 ii/s.U>5/3n2/ino/7.ATA PS Shahpurand he has leaked sccicl inrormalion in arrcsl ofPOs in 

above mciilioncd FIR and allied with criminals.

2- I Indcr Police Rules 197.5 (amended 2014) proper charge shcel along^villvsiimmar)' of allcgalion 
was is.siicd against him and SP Rural was appoinlcd ns I’nqiitry Dfllccr who siihmiffcd his Hnding 
wherein he concluded dial slalcmcnt of llC Rashir Khan No. .'5221. cross qiicsfioning. rcpori.s from 

intelligence .sources and other availnhlc mnicrini (he allcgalinns against could not be proved.

-.3, On receipt of niuling.sofihc enquiry ofriccr. he was called in Orderly Room and licarcf in person 
on 01. M .2022. i'hc accused ofOcial during personal hearing defend himself against the charges leveled 
against him. Keeping in view of llic ahovc. the undersigned being a competent aulborify do agree n'iih • • 
Ihe .iccoinmcndatinii of the ciujiiiry ofnccr. ihctcfnrc. lIC: Rashir Khan No. 5221 is hereby exonerated 
fi-nni die allcgalion levcirfi against him. I Icnce. ihc ciuiuir)’ against hiiT).-<jrhcrcby filed. He is rcirislalcil . .

. inlo service from (he. dale of suspcnsinii.

Order announced.

(M-C»lr(JhKASinFAF.TAR AHMAD AD»ASI)PSP 
Senior Siipcrinlcndotit of Police 

(Operations) Pishawar *•
61. PA dated Pc.sbawar. the ju I2Q22.No.

Copy for inrorinalion and iiecc.ssary aelinii lo:- 
1,1 he. Capital f ily Police Officer. IV.sliawar.

?.., pn. OASI. fUf

.5, IMf ah'iig wilb complete enciniry file tor ircord ( ll. ).7

'i
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OFFICE OF THE 
SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE, 

RURAL, PESHAWAR.

/''> ?>3 /PA: dated Peshqwarthe / /^ 72022No.

The Senior Superintendent of Police 

Operations, Peshawar^

DEPARTMENTAL ENQUIRY

To

Subject;

Please .refer to your office Endt: No, 190/E/PA, dated. 30.07.2022; pertaining to 
departinental. enquiry against IHC(^ukhtiar Ulla^No. .1201.

STATEMENT OF ALLEGATION:

i. It has been reported that he has been indulged'in illegal activities ai> i 

misconduct as he has maintained links with notorious criminals as well as 

proclaimed offenders (POs) of case vide FIR No.- 583 dated 03.06.2022 u/s
' 365,302,109,7-ATA PS Shahpur. . ^

ii. • It is further alleged that, he has leaked secret information in arrest of POs in

above mentioned FIR and allied with criminals.

iii. He has tarnished the image of police dep^j^rTfenfirTthe eyes of general public.
' iv. All this, amounts to gross miscondupfon his part engendered him liable for

punishment under Police (E&D) Ri^S, 1975.

PROCEEDING:

• Personal hearing.

• Recording of statement.

• Collection of CDR and posting record.

• Criminal record of Lai Sher group vide this office memo No>.21/^^ d;
'•v.

ra 02<e8.2022.

;• inquiry Offic-er provided reasonable opportunity to IHC MukjjtfaMtrUlah. Statement of

allegation was served upon him and his written reply was Pd^Kfed and. he was cross 

questioned too. His CDR was obtained from CFU vide tht 

02.08.2022. His posting record was also sought from concerned office vide this office letter No, 
•2113/Pa dated 02.08.2022. . ‘

ice letter No. 2113/PA dated

SCOPE OF ENQUIRY:

.The scope of the enquiry, includes supporting these criminals (Lai Sher, Jan Sher, Ramzan 

• and rest of the family) in criminal cases in particular and in normal circurrtstailces in general. 

Giving information regarding the operations of the police. .It also includes being in contact with 

- them for last one year or more without justified reasons. Being in contact with the . above 

■ mentioned group.after the killing of Haji Ihsan Ullah. ■ . ,
•c

. /
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ULLAHl
q-|-/^TFiUlF_NT OFJHC

iHC.MukhtiarUllahNo. 1201 was 

wnich is attached.

statement was recorded^
called, to the office and his

rpnqsQUESTLQNlNGl
accused Jan Sher?What was the reas6n of contact with

dated 17.07.2020; o/sQ:- '
vide FIR No. 72in case

prbcess.

Jan Sher. Lai Sher

,n which circle officer namely 
to inform the

Ans:-

explain the reason?

that call circle officer for any
etc called you many times, can you

Q;'
and told him\ was ignoring him

as he is Muharrar Investigation
He was calling but I
investigation or other work as ri

Ans:-

accused released before your
01.07..2020 and the

7he case registered
contacts, can you explain?

Failed to justify..

on
Q:'

Ans: - ■ f?a news rep'he-fake information toVVhy you shared the .

DSP Sikandar Shah called that Ihsan raporte

.31,ed you and .. to h.

I aiV^ered to 
will be

Q: -

Ahs:-

09:00 PM Ihsan

Why you give information to a

I was unaware re 
gave the information on the direction

reporter without confirr^^:^on ler?.

Q:- garding the propaganda wiii be shared against f.

of DSP Sikandar Shah
./■

Ans:-

fiNDINGS land grabbing, extortion, killing of
involved in isThat Lai Sher, Jan Sher; Ramzan etc are

' innocent people as well as killing of innocent women.

.1—.1"" “i«

,.--I»
- 2,

4. That.entire family are | their friends and supporters.
many police officers who are

police officers by using many techniques
i.e submitting false5. That there are

6. That they also harass their •them from performingofficers just to stopcourts and to. superiorapplications in 

la'wful duties.

7. That it is because
much level of criminality.

able to the reach that ^officers that they have been
of these police

’ApTEaTEp



r

8. That the testimony to the facts above is that there is not a jingle FIR of,Extortion and 
land grabbing against them in Peshawar contrary to the ground facts and realities.

. 9. That he was called on the direction of circle officer.

10. That the information was shared on the direction of DSP Sikandar Shah.

.11. That this officer has 9 contacts with above mentioned group (incoming and outgoing 

both). ■ .

12,

13, That this officer tarnished the image of department by sharing fake inforrnatipn to 
reporter and bringing bad name to the departrhent.

CONCLUSION/ RECOIVIMENDATION

In view of above, followihg is recommended:
jl -

1. In the Ijght of above, cross questioning, analyzing the CDR, intelligence sources and 
statement of delinquent official, the allegation against IHC Mukhtiar Ullah No. 1201 

' are not proved.
However, he is guilty of conspiracy against police department by giving a false 

inforrhation to a nevys reporter for tarnishing the image of the police and also to 

bring bad name tb the good step taken by superiors against involved officials.

2; Departmentaf proceedings may be initiated against DSP Sikandar Shah for misconduct 

and, asking his subordinate to share/ give information about a Shaheed to a crime 

. reporter without confirmation which brought bad name to the department as it was 

covered in headlines that a Shaheed police officer has bgsH-suspended for relations with 

criminals.

/
w-.''

has KulachlCapt (R),Saleem
^Eoquir^

Superintended^ 
, • Rural, pt™

r,

in
rawar.
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/Me
Call Type Date/TimeA B SECs IME! Location of A

3156718802Call - Incoming 3160242424 09/10/2021 12:37:44 . .1 358811075982270 Charrtkani Phaatak, Peshawar
Call - Incoming ' 3156718802 09/23/2021 11:39:033160242424 54 358811075982270 Chamkani Phaatak, Peshawar

05/10/202212:50:27Call - Incoming . ■3156718802 3160242424 35'881107598227019- PTCL Colony, Peshawar
Call - Outgoing 31602424243156718802 05/10/2022 15:00:02 •142 358811075982270 Chamkani Phaatak, Peshawar
Call - Incoming ., 3156718802 05/10/2022 18:45:143160242424 211 358811075982270 Chamkani Phaatak, Peshawar
Call - Incoming 3156718802 3160242424 05/11/2022 11:38:11 Chamkani Phaatak, Peshawar .67 ■ 358811075982270

3160242424Call - Incoming .3156718802 05/11/202215:37:26 Chamkani Phaatak, Peshawar46 358811075982270
Call Incoming- 3156718802 3160242424 05/11/2022 19:58:36. Ghrumbak. Charsadda284. 358811075982270 \

\
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1V'-
OFFICE OF THE

SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE, 

RURAL, PESHAWAR.

i

• I

km dated Peshawar tl^e ^S/ foNo. /PA; J2Q.22...-.

To The Senior Superintendent of Police, 
Operations, Peshawar,

PEPARTR/IENTAL ENQUIRYSubject;

Please' refer to your office Endt; No. 186/E/PA, dated 30.07.2022; 
departmental enquiry against PASI Muhammad Riaz.

pertaining to

STATEMENT,OF ALLEGATION:

It bas been reported that he has been indulged in illegal activities. and 

misconduct as he has maintained links with notorious criminals as well,as
I proclaimed offenders (POs) of case vide FIR No. 583 dated 03^06.2022 u/s

365,302,109,7-ATA PS Shahpur, ' ’ . '

It is'further alleged that he has. leaked : '
above mentioned FIR and "allied with criminals.

He has tarnished the image of police department in the ey'es o
gross misconduct on his part and ref^ered him li^le for 

punishment under Police (E&D) Rules, 1975. / , . .

II.
secret information in arrest of PCs in

t^nefaLpublic.’
All this amounts to• IV.

PROCEEDING:

• Persona! hearing,

• Recording of statement.

• eollection of CDR and posting record.

• Criminal record of Lai Sher group vide this .office
memo No, 2112/PA dated 02,08.2022.

Enquiry officer prpvided reasonable opportunity to PASI Muhammad Riaz 
allegation was served

questioned too. His CDR 

02.08.2022. His posting record
2il3/Pa dated 02.08.2022. '

. Statement of
upon him and his writteri reply was recorded and he was cross

was obtained from CFU vide this office letter No. 2113/PA dated 

also sought from concerned office vide this office letter N-was

SCOPE OF ENQUIRY-

The scope of the enquiry includes supporting these criminals (Lai Sher, 
and rest of the family) in criminal cases in.pariicular and in normal circumstances i 

Giving information regarding the operations of the'police

' them for last ond year or more without justified reasons. Being in contact with the above

mentioned group after the killing of HajilhsanUllah, ‘

Jan Sher, Ramzan 

- - in general.
It also includes being in contact with



*

2

,„Ta6BISEaSJ®^^
■ w* ... =•« “ " °'"

. PASI Muhammad Riaz

I recorded which is
and his statement was

•: attached: •

extortion, killing; V
owed in land 'grabbing, exi

entwomen. • ,

findings ; . I

Sher, Ramzan etc are inv
JanThat talT. killing of innoc

owed in the killing of po>i'=®°"'"'‘'"-
are also invQW®°9n 25

(criminal record.—

friends and supporter?.

innocent people as well as

,2. That they

. 3., That they are
4 That entire family
5 Thatlhere are many police o 

' , s' That they also harass police

applications in 

. lawful duties.

are involved in cni
,fficerswhq are their

officers by using many

false^submitting
from performing their

techniques i

just to stop them
superior officers

courts and to
reach thatable to the

that they have been
of these police officers7 That it is because of thes

,uch level of the criminality. .

. 9' That this officer 's neigh our ^

. That accused Jan ^ubstanhat^o prove alieg^on

11. That no evidence could . . himself

- fZ.That as a police officer ,

criminal gang-
.That.this officer has

CQNCLyS]^

and land

ntraryrtothe grou8.

no.2and3.
for contacts .with such

and outgoing both)
Sher (incoming

9 contacts with Jan
13y-

Riaz NO. 22/P, cross
allegation rio.4 of 

^Sfid no.3.

. „f the statement of PASl Muhamm
analyze of thes ,

of a//egatioi

“theIn view of above, <
intelligence.

, and .other
» and he Is not guifty

sources

oved only
questioning.
misconduct stands pr •• \

j

I

asMachi(PSP)

Superintendent
^ Rural. Divisicj^y^ 

. Pesh

■ /A



Call Type A

;jvyk
B Date/Time SECs IMEI Location of ACall - Incoming

Call - Outgoing-
3149277201 3160242424

3160242424
3160242424-

04/26/2022 15:26:25
04/26/2022 15:34:43 
04/26/2022-15:49:48 '

87 868344038459140
868344038459140
868344038459140

Tamur plaza gulbahar 2 opposite shell pump, gulbahar Peshawar.
Grand Trunk Rd, Zaryab Colony, Peshawar 
Hassan Market,, G.Troad, Chughualpuraj Peshawar.

3149277201
3149277201

68
Call - Outgoing ' 20
Call - Incoming 3149277201 3160242424 04/26/2022 17:40:26 ^2 868344038459140 Mouza'Arazi IJ&D PeshawarCall - Outgoing 3149277201 3160242424 04/26/2022 17:59:08 37 868344038459140 Main GT Road, Near Wapda Power House, Anees Tower/.Peshawar

Main GT Road, Near Wapda Power House, Anees Tower; Peshawar
Main GT Road, Near Wapda Power House, Anees Tower. Peshawar

Cal! - Outgoing 3149277201 3160242424
3160242424

04/26/2022 18:03:08
04/26/2022 18:21:59

51 868344038459140
Call - Incoming ' 3149277201 78 868344038459140
Call - Incoming
Call - Incoming

3149277201 3160242424 04/26/2022 18:29:19 19 868344038459140 Javaid Town GuibergTown No/4, Opp Gulshan Colony Peshawar31492772Q1 3160242424 04/26/2022 18:36:15 166 868344038459140 Alhaaj Market. Qarhi Nawafa Khan.G.T Rd Peshawar
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. .1
OFFICKOr' niK 

SR: SliPICRlNTENnFNT OF POLICE, 
(OPFRATIONS) PESriAWAR 

PIioiic: n0I.<)2!050S

I ■ M

!>
■ *.

Q R n F. it
V

riiis office order will dispnsc-off llic dcpnrttncnini procccflitij>R jigainjil I’ASI Miihaniinad Ria? 
a( CCP Peshawar was placed iiiuicr suspension ancl procccdcd against dcpatitncnially on 

die nllcgaiinns/chargcs liial he has been indulged in iljcgal activities and niiscondticl as he h.is 
iiiainlaincd links with notnridus criminals as well as proclaimed offenders (|■'()s).of ease vide I-IK No. 
.^83 dated 0.3.06.2022 n/s 365/302/109/7-ATA PS Shalipnr and he has leaked sccrcl information in arrest 

ofPO.s in above mentioned FIR and allied with criminals.

Under Police Rules l‘)75 ("amended 2014) proper charge sheet alongwitji summary of allcgalinn 
•wa.s issued against him and SP Rural wa.s. appointed a.s inquiry,Officer who submUted his finding 
wherein he concluded that slalcmcnt of PASI Muhammad Riaz No. 46.55. cross questioning, reports 
from intelligence sources and other availahic material the a I legal ions No. 4 of the charge sheet sland.s 
proved.

t ■

No. 22/P while
"t

• iji.-

: I

2.:
■
!•

■ ,*•

i

f » •
On receipt of findings of the enquiry officer, he wa.s called in Orderly Room and heard in person 

on 01.11.2022. The accused official during personal hearing could not "clcfcnd himself against, the • 
charges leveled against him. Keeping in view of the above, the undcr.signcd being a competent authority 
do agree \vilh the recommendation of the enquiry officer.'therefore. PASI Muhammad Rinz No. 22/P 
is hereby awarded minor punishment of “Stoppage of increment for si;{.-fnoniKs','.l Ic" is reinstated into 
service from the dale of suspension.

Order announced.

3.

h ■ ■■

.. I

f/
•t

r

(Lt Cdr (Si KASniF AITAR /VIIMAI) ABHASJ)PSP 
Senior Stipcrinlcndehl of Police 

(Operations) l/cshnwar
Nn.^07y,"_^7y I’A dalcil Peshawar, the .^'^.///_/2022.(• .
Copy for information and necessary action lo>

1. The ('apilai City Police Officer. Peshawar. • •
2. r.r-ii. po.

.3. FMf’along with complete cnc|iiiry file for record ( ).

!
i:

V-
i

•f( ^ ■

^ r
f

■ *■
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OFFICE OF THE 
SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE

rural. PESHAWAR. ’

The Senior Superintendent of Police,
. Operations, Peshawar. . ’

departmental FMr|i|[RY

#-

To

-Subject;

Please refer to

a^IiM£NT_0FALLFC4T.r,M.

'■ fi has' been 

rnisconduct £

; pertaining ‘ to

reported that he has been indulged irr illegal activities - and 

as well as
583 dated 03.06.2022

as he has maintained links 
.proclaimed offenders (POs)
365,302,109.7-ATAPSShahpur. ,
't is further alleged that he 

above mentioned FIR

with notorious criminals
of case vide FIR No

u/s
II. ■

has leaked - 
and allied with criminals

^0 secret information in arrest of POs in
.. . iii. He has tarnished the i 

All this amounts to 

punishment

'mage of police department in the 
gross misconduct 

under Police (E&D) Rules

iv. eyes of general public.

him liable foron his part and rendered
1975.

PROCEEDIMri-

•/ •Personal hearing.

• Recording of statement 

.• Collection of CDR

• Criminal record 

02.08.2022(attachedJ.

Enquiry officer, provided

served upon him and, his

_ was obtained from
02.08,2022. His posting record was also
2113/Pa dated 02.08.2022

ggOPEOFENQIllBV-

^ . •

and posting record.
of Lai Sher cgroup vide this'\ffice . memi No. /2112/PA dated

reasonable opportunity to ASI Asfand^ 

was recorded 
CFU vide this office letter

concerned office Vide this office letter N,

a'legation was ■tatement ofwritten .replyQuestioned too. His CDR OGr he was cross
No. 2113/pa dated

sought from

Giving information regardina the and in
FF . regarding the operations of the oolicp

for,as, one year or more without Justified e
-tioned group afterthe.,ling ptHatiihs*

er, Jan Sher, Ramzan 
normal circumstances in general' 

It also includes being in 

Being-in contact
.contact with 

with the above '



>Ktr*n ' ;; ----

qt&TEMENT of ASI ASFANDYARj.

called to the
office and his statement was recorded which is

ASI ASfandyar was

attached.

FINDINGS:
extortion, killing ofinvolved in land grabbing

■ that Lai Sher, Jan Sher, Ranizan etc are
innocent people as well as killing of innocent women.

That they are also involved in the killing of police officers.

involved in illegal activities since 20/25 years.
(criminal record is attached).

[\.

iii. That they are
That entire family involved in criminal activities 

That there are many police 
That they also harass police

IV. their friends arid supporters.officers who are
officers, by using many techniques i.e submitting false 

superior officers just to stop

V.

theirthem from performingVI.
appticationi in' courts and to 

lawful duties.

vii. That it is because of these 
much level of the criminality 
That the testimony to the fact ^bove is that there 
grabbing against them in' Peshawar contrary to the groun 
That ASI ASfandyar was posted in the PS Shahpur recently 

- accused and notoridus.criminal Jan Sher (record attached).

that Jan Sher is a notorious criminal and is

to the reach that .police officers that they have, been able

is not a single FIR of. Extortion and land

.• viii. d facts and realities.
he has three contacts with

IX.

involved in the above
• That he knew

mentioned activities. •
X.

Sher for not interfering in the affairs, of.
threat by Jani That told the EO that he was given

XI.

their village.

That during the period in
PO, he should not havu.contact accused Jan Sher was

there is an outgoing call from under enquiry, officer,to Janxii. -
maintained contact with him as

best known to him.Sher for the reasons 

That he was
PS Shahpur on GD Duty.

mala fide on the part of the

in the last year except while he was posted to
not in contact with Jan Sher

XII!-'

ASI ASfandyar came to the surface.
That noxiv.

CONCLUSIONl
es ASI ASfandyar Na 4607 is “found

view the above mentioned circumst^
a//egaf/on number 4 of the charge sheet "

•Keeping in 
guilty of m/sconducf as per

\

\
'V,

kyiacbi (PSP) 
pM\€er, 
id^ of Police,

Capt (R) Saleem
Enquii;

Superintyi
Rifrali^Division 

Peshawar.
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orruK orifiK
STl: SUPF.RINTr.Nnr.NT OF rOIJCF. 

(OPF.RATIONS) PESUAWAU 
Phone, 1)91-9210508

O R 1) F; U

This office order will disposc-off the dcpsrlnicnlal prncccdinps ngainsl ASf Asfnndynr No. J607 
while posted at I’S Shahpitf was pinccd.uiidcr .siispcn.sion and proceeded iipainst dcparimcnially on the 
allcpalions/charpcs that he has been indulged in illegal aclivilic.s and misconduci as hehas maintained 
links with nolorioifs criminals as well a.s proclaimed offenders fPOs) of ca.se vide I IR No. dated 
n.t.nrt.2n22 n/.sAfi5/3n2/l09/7-ATA PS Shahpnr and he has leaked .secret informalion in arre.st ofpns m 

above mentioned I'lR and allied with criminals.

2. .* I Indcr Police Ru!c.s 107.-^ (amended 2014) proper charge sheet alongwiih summary of allcgalion

is.sucd against' him and SP Rural was appointed as Enquiry Officer who submitted his finding 
wherein he concluded that statement of AS.f Asfandyar No. 4607. cross questioning; reporl.s from 
intelligence sources and other available material the allegations No. 4 of the diargc .sheet stands pro\ cd.

On receipt of findings of the enquir}’officer, lie was called in Orderly Room and heard in person 
01,11.2622. fhe accused official during personal hearing conltl not defend himsclt acninsi the 

charges leveled again.sl him. Keeping in view of the above, the undersigned being a competent hulhnrily 
do agree with the rccbmmcndalihn of the cnqnirj' officcr, Ihcicfnrc. ASI Asfnndyar No. 4607 is hereby 

punishment of “.Stoppage of increment for sis months. I l^<fcinslatcd into serv ice from

was

on

awarded minor 
the dale of .suspension.

Order announced.

(M.Trlr ^ KAS1HF AFTAR AI^IAO ARPASnrSP 
Senior Supcrintcndcri/bf Police

(f)pcraiions) Pepawor ^ •

PA.elated Peshawar, the 0  ̂Ji]
/2n22. ,

fnpj for informalion and necessary aefioti li>;-

1. The C^apiinl City Police Officer, Peshawar,

2. PO. ,

t'MC along with complete enquiry file for record ( ‘J

0,- •
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l,6‘=7'
Call Type A B .Date/Time SECs . IMEI.

354191109332520
- Location of ACall - Incoming ^1602424243139559939 06/24/2022 18:34:10; 112 Mohallah Ahrriad Khel, Shewa, Swabi ^ ------

Kfia'sra /11664, Khata # 1960/3799, Mouza Sheikh Jana, Mohallah AN Sher 
Khel, Sheikh Jana, Tehsil Razar & PDist. Swabi.

Mohallah Ahmad Khel, Shewa. Swabi

Call - Incoming 3160242424.'3139559939 06/24/2022 18:36:14 114 354191109332520

Call - Outgoing 3139559939 3160242424’ •y

06/25/2022 15:18:43 35419110933252066

•;

\

\
V
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»
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OFFICEOFTHE
SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE, 

RURAL, PESHAWAR.

\ No.. L\n^A-/PA: dated Peshawar the 2 S l lO /2022.

The Senior Superintendent of Police. 
•Operations, Peshawar^

DEPARTMENTAL ENQUIRY

To

Subject;

Please 'refer to your office Endt: No.' 182/E/PA, dated..'30.07.2022-;--pertaining to 
departmental.enquiry'againsf'ASI Sajawal Khan No. 4140. •

STATEMENT OF ALLEGATION:

It has been reported that he, has been ind.ulged-in illegal activities' ai.d 
misconduct as he has'maintained links with notorious criminals as’well as 

, proclaimed offenders (POs) of case vide FIR No. 583 dated 03.06.2022 u/s 

365,302,1.09,7-ATA PS Shahpur. ' '

It is further alleged that he has leaked secret information in arrest of POs in 
iii. He. has tarnished the image of police department in the eyes of generarpublie.

All this amounts to gross misconduct on his part and rendered him liable for 

punishment under Police (E&D) Rules, 1975,.^

II.

IV.

PROCEEDING:

• Personal hearing. /

• Recording bfstatement.

• . Collection of CDR and posting record.

• Criminal record of Lai Sher group vide this office memo Na

■ Enquiry officer provided reasonable'opportunity to ASl 
allegation was served upon him and his written reply was recefd^ 

questioned too. His CDR v/as obtained from CFU vide this

02.08.2022. His posting record was also sought from concerned office vide this office letter No. 
2113/Pa dated 02.08.2022..

\

v..

VFA dated 02.08.2022. '

n. Statement of 
and he was cross 

ice^tetter No. 2113/PA dated

SCOPE OF ENQUIRY:

The scope of the enquiry includes supporting these criminals {Lai Sher, Jan Sher, Rdmzan 

and .‘-estof the family) in criminal cases in particular and in normal circumstances in general. 
Giving inforrnation regarding the operations of the police. It also includes being in contact with ' 

them for last/one year or more without justified reasons. Being in contact with the above'

mentioned group after the killing of Haji Jhsan Ullah.

statement of ASI SAJAWAL KHAN: ^

ASl Sajawal Khan was called to the office and'his statement was recorded which is.
attached. .

ait



^ .

; c^ .
ySS QUESTIO^iS:

Do you know Jan Sher, Lai Sher arid Ramzan?Q; -

Yes. Ans; -

What are their activities and reputation in the area?

Suspicious/ involved in illegal activities, killing of innocent people, land grabbing 

and extortion.

Q; -

•Ans; - •

Did you knowing, about the illegal activities of Jan Sher etc and have information 

regarding killing of innocent people?

Q;-

Yes.Ans:-

Do you know about the killing of innocent women by Jan Sher etc?Q: -

Ans: Yes.
iW' •,

Q; - ■ Do you know the said group is land mafia?

Yes,'And;-

•Were you in contact with Jan Sher, Ramzan etc and since when?Q: -

Yes, before my posting in PS Shahpur.Ans: -

to different PSa? .Do you know that Jan Sher is PO and wantQ; -

Yes■ Ans:-
i

• When you know everything about Jan Sl^er, Lai Sher etc, why you are in contav. 
with.them? - ' ' " , . / .

Q: -

\,
Ans:'-. - ■ ■ Failed to explain.

FINDINGS:

1. That Lai.Sher, Jan Sher, Ramzan etc are involved In land'grabbing,-extortion, killing of 

innocent people as well as killing of innocent women.

2. ' That they are also involved in the killing of police officers.

3. That they are involved in illegal activities since 20,25 years. ■

4. That entire family involved in criminal activities, (criminal record is attached).

5. That there are'many police officers who are theirfriends and supports.

• 6. , That they, also harass police officers ..by using many techniques J.e subrriittirig false --

application in. courts arid to superior officers just to stop them from performing their 
. lawful duties. , - -' .

7." That it is because of these police officers that they .have beeri able to the reach that 
- ' much level of the criminality. • ; .

.. 8. That the testimony to the fact above is that there is not a single FIR of Extortion and land .

grabbing, against them in Peshawar contrary to the ground facts and realities, ,

• i



nat he knewthat the above mentioned group are wanted and is POs and have been 

POs ail along as he confessed during cross questioning.

10. That he confessed that the above mentioned group is involved in land mafia, killing of 

innocent people as well as killing of police officials.
11. That being a police officer it is necessary to avoid contacts with criminals and other 

people having illegal activities, but, AS! Sajawal Khan failed to do this.
12. That as fanas, being Nazim of area does not give any person a reason to justify crime?, 

of a criminal.
13. ThatTie served in the PS Shahpur in both investigation and operation staff.
14. That AS! Sajawal Khan was in contact with the above mentioned .group since long 

. before his posting in PS Shahpur.
15. Nothing substantial could.be found against him to substantiate the allegations from serial

no.1 to seria! no.3. . ' ..
'16. That as a police officer, it was his duty to avoid contact with accused Jan Sher, knowing 

. fully weirhis criminal history. .
’ 17. That this officer has 15 contacts with the above rtientioned group (incoming and 

outgoing both).'

CONCLUSION:

In, view of above, analyzing of the statement of ASI Sajawal Khan No. 4140, cross 

questioning, intelligence sources and other available material the "allBgation no.4 of the 

charge sheet stands proved".

/

\ •

lachi (PSP)Capt (R) Saiei AjTDas^
Enqui

Superintm of Police,
Ruraf; Division, 

Peshavvar.



Call Type A B Date/Time SECs IMEI Location of ACall - Outgoing 3146900767 3160242424 12/19/2021 12:56:19 .153 355705608343800 Dilazak Rd, Muhammad Zai, Gulo Zai, Peshawar
Call - Incoming 3146900767 3160242424 12/19/2021 17:19:35 51 355705608343800 Dilazak Rd, Muhammad Zai, Gulo Zai. Peshawar
Call • Outgoing. 3146900767 3160242424 12/19/2021 17:40:28 48 355705608343800 Dilazak Rd, Muhammad Zai, Guio Z?.i, Peshawar
Call - Outgoing 3146900767 3160242424 01/24/2022 14:18:43

02/18/2022 12:45:57
39 354158112482140 Dilazak Rd, Muhammad Zai, Gulo Zai, Peshawar

Call • Incoming 3146900767 3160242424 71 354158112482140 Chamkani Phaatak; Peshawar
Call - incoming 3146900767 3160242424 02/18/2022 13:54:30

02/18/2022 14:42:14
.16 354158112482140 Dilazak Rd, Muhammad Zai, Gulo Zai, PeshawarCall - Incoming 3146900767 3160242424 .63 354158112482140 Village Vadpaga Mohallah Najoi, PSH

%Call - Incoming 3146900767 3160242424 03/02/2022 09:27:13 71 354158112482140 Zaheer shah Afridi palaza,Shaheen.town Laberty RD.near police'station PSH
Call - Outgoing 3146900767 3160242424

3146900767 3160242424
04/30/2022 10:20:16 94 354158112482140 Wa.dpagga, Peshawar, KPK mCall - Incoming 04/30/2022 11:49:54 35415811248214059 Wadpagga, Peshawar, KPK .

Call - Incoming 3146900767 3160242424 04/30/2022 13:11:58 35415811248214050 Sardar Garhi, l^ear 6T Road, Peshawar
Call - Incoming 3146900767 3160242424 05/07/2022 19:52:21

05/07/2022 19:54:35
35415811248214030 Wadpagga, Peshawar, KPK , ' •

Wadpagga, Peshawar, KPKCall-Outgoing 3146900767 3160242424- 16 354158112482140
Call - Incoming 3146900767 3160242424 05/09/2022 09:21:39 35415811248214057 Village Kankala, Charsadda Rd., Peshawar •Call - Outgoing 3146900767 3160242424 06/05/2022 21:51:48 1 354158112482140 Wadpagga, .Peshawar, KPK
Call - Outgoing 3146900767 3160242424. 06/05/2022 21:52:24 354158112482140181 Wadpagga, Peshawar, KPK
Call - Incoming 3160242424 06/07/2022 11:39:153146900767 53 354158112482140 PTCL Colony, Peshawar

.V

\ •
i
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m orrici: or THK
SR: SUPF.RINTRNOKNT OF roiJCi:. 

fOPKiUTIONS) PFSriAWAR ■ 
Plionc. 091-9210508

»
ORDICR

I his nfOcc order will dispnsc-nff the depnrlmcnlnl proceedings against ASI Sa jawal Khan No. 
4140 while at CC P Peshawar was placed under su.spcnsinn and proceeded agaiiist dcparlincnlally on the 
allcgalidns/chargcs that he has been indulged in‘illegal activities and niiscondiicl a.s he has mninlaincd 
links with notorious criminals as well as proclaimed offenders fl’d.s) of ease vide I'lR No, .‘'S.v dated 

.03.06.2022 365/.3n2/l09/7-A*rA PS Shahpur and he has leaked secret infornialion in iirrcst nl pfls in

above mentioned FIR and allied with crrminaf.s.

Under Police Rules 1975 (amended 2014) proper charge .sheet ainngwiili suminary of allcpatinii 
wa.s issued against him and S.P Rural was appointed as luiquiry Officer who submitted his finding 
wli’crciir he concluded that slalemenl of ASI Sajawal Khan No. 4 MO, cross questioning, reports from 
intelligence sources and other available material Ihc allegations No. 4 of the charge sheet stands I'lnvcd.

2,

. .3. On receipt of findings of the enquiry officer, he was called in Orderly Room and heard in pcr.son 
t^n 01.) 1.2022. The accused official during personal hearing could' not tlcfcnd himself againsi the 
charges leveled against him. Keeping in view of the above, the undersigned being a cnmpeicnl aiilhnrily

do agree with the recommendation of the enquiry officer, (herefnic. ASI Sajawiil Khan Nfi. 4l4t) is 
hereby awarded minor pnni.shmcnl of “.Stoppage of increment for two years.. JIo is rcinslalcd inti' 
from Ihc date of .suspension.

service

r
Order announced.

t

(Lt Cdr 09 KASIIIF AFTAH AnMAn AlinASDPSP 
Senior Supcrinlciulc/il of Police 

(Operations) lyshawar

PA dated Peshawar, the■! . '/zn22.
ropy for information anfi nccc.ssary action 1o:-

1. 1 he Capital C ity Police ffnicer. I’cshawai . '
2. F.C-M..PC\OASI. CRC

.1. I MC along with complete cniiniiy (lie for lecoril ( ).

§ ■
■ ;.S

•4
■i

I /•a
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OFFICEOFTHE 
SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE, 

RURAL, PESHAWAR.

\ .
’v
: •
,>•

L\0?^/PA: dated Peshawar the lO 12022. ^No,

The Senior Superintendent of Police 

Operations,. Peshawar^

^ DEPARTMENTAL ENQUIRY

To

, Subject; '

office Endt: No. 171/E/PA. dated 30.07.2022; pertaijiing to'Please refer to your 
departmental enquiry against PC Arif UHah No. 2864

'' 'stATEMENT OF ALLEGATION;

reported that he has been indulged in illegal activities and.It has been
misconduct as he has maintained links with notorious criminals as well as

proclaimed offenders (POs) of case vide FIR No. 583 *dated 03.06.2022 u/s • ,

365,302,i09,7-ATA PS Shahpur. '
further alleged that he has leaked secret information jn arrest of POs in 

above mentioned FIR and allied with criminals.
It isii.

He has tarnished the image of police depart^nt in the eyes of ^eral public.

his part and renderedYim liable for •
Hi.

All this amounts to gross misconduct 
punishment under Police (E&D) Rules,

on-.IV.
19f5. :

• \
\PROCEEDING:
\ V,• .Personal hearins.

. Recording of statement.

• Collection of CDR and posting record.

•' Criminal record of Lai Sher group-vide this office memo No. 2112/PA dated 02.Q8,2022, ’

Enquiry officer provided reasonable opportunity to FC Arif Ullah No. 2864. Statement of 

him and' his written .reply was recorded and he was-crossallegation was served upon 
questioned too. His CDR was obtained from CFU vide this office letter No. 2T13/PA date'' 

■ 02-08.2022. His posting record was also sought from concerned office vide this office letter t.u.

2113/Pa dated 02.08.2022.

SCOPE OF ENQUIRY:

The scope of the enquiry includes supporting these criminals (Lai Sher, Jan Sher, Ramzan 

, ^ and rest of the family) in. criminal oases in particular and in normal, circumstances in general. 

. ' - Giving information regarding the operatJons of the police. It also includes being in contact with 

them for last one year or more without justified reasons. Being in contact with the abov^ 

mentioned group after the killing of Haji lhsan Ullah. .

TED
!■



a.
<r..j

STATEMENT OF FC ARIF ULLAH NO. 2864:

FC Arif Ul^h'No. 2864 was called to the office and his statement was recorded which r.'

attachedl

CROSS QUESTIONS:

4ou know Jan Sher, Ramzan and Lai Sher etc?Q: - D

veil
li. ^

Ans: -

• Q:What are their activities and reputation in the area?
*

Suspicious/ involved in illegal activities, killing of innocent people,.land grabbing 

and extortion.

Ans; -

Why Muhammad Hussain SI (police official) was martyred by Lai Shergroup?

He was killed by them without any reason,

liid you knowing about the illegal activities of Jan Sher etc and have information 

regarding killing of innocent people?

Q: -■ '

Ans; -

Q; - •

Ans; - . :Yes-. ' '

Do you know about the killing of innocent wom^by Jan Sher etc?Q

Yes.Ans; - .

Q; - ' Do you know the'said group is land mafia? \ .

Yes,And; -

_ . Do you know that Jan Sher is PO and wanted to different PSs?Q: -

No answer,Ans; -

When you know everything about Jan Sher, Lai Sher etci why you are in contact 

with them?

Q: -

Ans; - Silence. (No answer).

RNDINGS:

1. That,Lai Sher, Jah Sher, Ramzan etc are involved in land grabbing, extortion'; killing of 

Innocent people as well as. killing of innocent women.

2. That they are also involved in the killing of police officers. -

3. That they are involved in illegal activities since 20,25 years.

4. That entire family, involved in criminal activities, (criminal record is attached).

5. That there are many police'officers who are their friends and.supporters. •

6. That they also harass police officers by using many techniques i.e submitting false 
applications in courts and-to superior officers just to stop them from performing their 
lawful duties.



: /

7. That it. is because of these police officers that they have been able to the reach that 
. much level of criminality.

8. That the tekimony to the facts above is that there is not a single FIR of Extortion and 

land grabbing against them in Peshawar contrary to the ground facts and-realities. •

9. That at PS Daudzai a case was registered against Hussain Ullah brother of delinquent 
official vide FIR No! 1411 dated 21.12.2021 u/s 365 PPG. In which kidnappee returned 

back home. Later on, Ramzan did cornpromise between the parties and sorted out the 

matter. That's why he contacted him.
10. That the affidavit of the compromise was also checked who purchased on 22.12.2021

and wrote on 22.01.2022 (attached). ,
11. That this person has 6 contacts with accused Ramzan (incoming and outgoing).

. CONCLUSION: .

t

i

In view pf. above, analyzing of the statement of FC Arif Ullah, cross questioning, 
intelligence sources and other available material “the allegations against him couldn’t be 

proved.”
,

/
\

i\
Capt (R) SaleeM Kulachi (PSP)

S u p e r i n t e n tpW^oJceT’
Rura^Blvl^ioTTr

•P^hawar.

r

'WISTEB
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/ • OFMCi: OFTMK

SR: SlIPKR^NTF:^DKNT OF POLICK, 
(OPFRATIOIVS)PKSIIAWAR ' 

Photic. 091-9210508

o R n r R

I Ins nfncc order wtM disposc-nIT(he dcparlnicnlnl prncccdiiip.s npninsl Cniislahic Arif I Mlali No. 
28M while nt rep Peshawar wa.s placed under siispcnsinn 'and proceeded apainsi dcparlnicnlalK on Ihc • 
allegaUniis/chargcs that he has been indulged in illegal aqliviiic.s and niisconducl a.s be has 
links wiih notorious criminals as well as proclaimed offenders (POs) ofease vide l-IR No. 58.1 dated 
03.06,2022 u/s 365/302/1 n9f7-ATA' PS Shahpur and he has leaked secret, inrorniaiinn in arrc.sf of POs in

above mentioned FIR and allied with criminals.

maintained

Under I niice Rules 1975 famended 2014) proper charge sheet ainngwith summary orallcpalion 
was issued againsi him and SP Rural waS appointed as luiqiiiry OfOccr who suhmillcd his liiuling 

' whcipin hc.concfudcd that .statement of Conslahic AnTIIMah No

intelligence sources and other available material the allegations against could not he proved.

2. s

. 2864. cro.ss questioning, rcpori.s from

3; _ On receipt of Ondings of the cnquiry'ofnccr. he was called in Orderly Room and heard i 
! 1.2022. the accused official during personal hearing defend himself againsi the chargc.s. leveled 

against him. Keeping in view of the above, flic undersipned being 
the recommendation of the.

Ill person
on 01.

a compclcnl nulhnrily do .ngrcc willi 
enquiry .officer, therefore. Conslahic Arif.ullali No! 2S64 is hereby 

ckoncralcd from the allegation leveled agaiii.si him. fIcncc the enquiry agaMi.si hini> hereby filed, lie is 
rcin.sialcd into .service from the date of suspension.

Order announced..
:■

Cdr ® KASIMF AFTAB AfmAD ARn.\Sl)P.SP 
ScniorSuperinicndcn/orPolicc 

(Operations) Pc/liawar
PA dated Peshawar. Ihc 02, ju 

Copy for infnrmalioh and necessary action. In
1. The Capital City Police Officer, Peshawar.
2. PO. OASI. CRC

3. FMC along with co

■/2022,"

. t
mpicte enquiry file fni record ( ).

I.
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OFFICE OF THE
SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE, 

RURAL, PESHAWAR.

££./Ja/PA; dated Peshawar theNo. . 12022.

T^e Senior Superintendent of Police 

Operations, Peshawar^

DEPARTMENTAL ENQUIRY

To

Subject;

Please refer, to. your office Endt: No. 188/E/PA, dated 30.07.2022; pertaining to 

departmental enquiry against LHC Rashid A!i No. 1070.

STATEMENT Of^ ALLEGATION:

lit. Jias been reported that he has been indulged in illegal activities and 

(•misconduct as he has maintained links with notorious criminals as well as 
ixoclaimed offenders (POs) of case vide FIR No. 583 dated 03.06.2022 u/s 
2^5,302,109,7-ATA PS Shahpur.

It is further alleged that he has leaked secret information in arrest of POs :

• above mentioned FIR and allied with criminals. »

He has.tarnished the image of police department in the^e^es of general publicX 

All this arhounts to gross misconduct on his part/and rendered him liable for 

punishment-under Police (E&D) Rules, 1975.- i ' - ,

!

ii.

III.

IV.

PROCEEDING:

• Personal hearing. .

• Recording of statement.

• Collection of CDR and posting record:

• Criminal record of Lai Sher group, vide this office'memo No. 2112/PA dated 02.08^2ff22^

■ Enquiry officer provided reasonable .'opportunity to LHG Rashid Ali No. 1070. Statement 

■ of allegation was served upon him and his,written reply,was recorded'and he 

questioned too. His CDR was obtained from CFU. vide this office letter No. 2113/PA dated 

02.08.2022. His posting record was also sought from concerned office vide this office letter No. - 
21.13/Pa dated 02.08.2022.

V

was cross •

SCOPE OF ENQI^RY:

The scope of .the enquiry includes supporting these criminals (Lai Sher, Jan Sher, Ramzan ' 

■ and rest of the family) in criminal cases in particular and in.normal circumstances in general. 
Giving information regarding the operations of the police, (t also includes being in contact' 

them for last one year or more without justified reasons. Being in contact with the above 
mentioned group after the killing of Haji Ihsan Ullah,

wr.

j-

X
^/TESTED
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STATEMENT OF LHC RASHID ALI NO. 1070:

LHC Rashid Ali No. '1070 was called to the office and his statement was recorded which
•r «

is attached

FINDINGS

1. • That La] Sher, Jan Sher, Ramzan etc are involved in land grabbing, extortion, killing of

innocent people as well as killing of innocent Women.

2. That theytere also involved in the killing of police officers,

3. That they are involved in illegal activities since 20,25 years. ,

- • 4, That entire family involved in criminal activities, (criminal record is attached).

./ ,'5., That there are many police officers who are their friends and supporters.

6. That they also harass police officers by using many techniques i.e submitting false 

applications in courts and to superior officers just to stop them from performing their - 
lawful duties.,

7. That it^is because of these police officers that they have been able to the reach that 

much level of criminality.

8. That the testimony to the facts above is that there is not a single FIR of Extortion and 
land grabbing against them in Peshawar contrary to the ground facts and realities.

9. That this person has 5 contacts with Jan Sher as he asked about some officials number

; and also threatened him of dire consequences. • .

10. No malafide or any other thing came on surface to substantiate the allegations leveled

against him. ' \

CONCLUSION:

In view of above, analyzing of the statement of LHC ^shid AH No 1070, cross 
questioning, intelligence sources and other available maten^'lhels not guilty”.

/•

' ■.

>

.
Capt (R) Saieem Abbi iVKulapfii (PSP) 

EnqiHryyffio
S u pe ri ntendeoLi^

Rural, Divf^orj. 
Peshawaf^

i
'dice'

i
■‘4 ■

j
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()lTfCf-OI Till'
SR; snrrjiiNTRNnKNT OK roi.ic k. 

(OrKRATIONS) rrSlIAWAR 
I•hfmc.0')l-‘)2I050S

o RDF. R-

ThU nfficc order will disposc-off llic dcpartmciilal proceedings against I.IIC: Rashid Ah Nn. .

oi) the

ns Ik- has maintained

in7n while nl rs nnnd/ai was placed under suspensidn and proceeded against.dcparlmcniaily 

allcgalions/chargcs that lie has been indulged in illegal activities and misconduct 
blinks wilii notorious criminals as well as proclaimed nffciulcrs (POs) ftfease vide I IR No. dated 

n.VOft.2n22u/s 365/3(12/10f)/7.ATA PS Shalipm and he has leaked secret information in arrest of POs m
fv' •

above mentioned PJR and allied with criminals. •r
: i

Under Police Rides 1975 (amended ,2014) proper charge sheet alongwith summary of allegation 
■ was issued against him and SP Rural was appointed, as I'nqiiiry Officer who submitted his finding 

wherein he concluded that statcnicnl of I,MU Rashid Ali No. 1070, cross ciiicsUnning. rcpoils from 
iniclligcncc sources and other available material lltc allegations against could not be proved..

. ■2.-

r ••

S':

On icccipl of findings of the ciu|uiry,officcr. lic was called in Orderly Room and heard in person 
01.11.2022. The accn.scd official during personal hearing defend him.scif again.sl the charges-leveled 

ag.Tinsl him. Keeping in view of the ahrivc. the undersigned being a competent aiilhority do agree with 
the rccommctulalinn of 'lhc enquiry officer, therefore, ITIO Uashid Ali No. 1070 is hereby exonerated 

• from the allegation.leveled against him. lienee (he enquiry against himJ^JicTCby filed, lie is reinstated 
into service froiiT thd date of siispcnsion.

Order announced.

• 3.
V • '■ on

r.

s
(/•-

t ,

t.i

(1,1 Cdr (it) KASIIIT APTAIl AmMAI) AURASDPSP 
Senior Supcrintcimcnl of I’oficc 

(Opera) ions/Peshawar
» !•
i

I*A dated Peshawar, the OJ. j)\i No.

Copy for information and necessary action to:*

1. I he Capital City I’olicc flfficcr.-Pcsiiawnr.

2. PO.OASl.CRC

..3. PMC along with cnnipicic enquiry file for record ( ^ ).

/2022.
i--

■■■>-

■ f

■ ^

v-

i

■W:
• -H' i.;r .f

r', ■

v'; k: •;
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OFFICE OF THE

SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE, " 
RURAL, RESHAWAR. ' •

\-\ cTf t~)/PA: dated Peshawar the /2022.
No.

The Senior Superintendent of Police 

Operations, Peshawar,-

DEPARTMENTAL ENQUIRY

To

Subject;
ir office-Endt: No. 180/E/PA, dated 30.07.2022; pertaining to

.191.
Please refer to your - 

departmental enquiry against ASI Muhammad Irshad No

statement of ALLEGATION.:

indulged in . illegal activities andIt has . been reported that he has been
he has . maintained links with notorious criminals as well as

FIR No. .583 dated 03.06,2022 u/s
misconduct as
proclaimed offenders (POs) of case vide 

■ 365,302,109,7-ATA PS.Shahpur.
leaked secret information in arrest of POs in

ii; It is further alleged that he has
above mentioned FIR and allied with criminals.

tarnished the image of police department in the eyes of^ 

rnisconduct on his part and

\joeraLpi^lic. 
^ered him ii^le forHe has

All this amounts to gross 
punishment under Police (E&D) Rules, 1975.

hi.

iv.

i. -
PROCEEDING:

• Personal hearing.

• Recording of statement.

. Collection of CDR and posting record.

. Criminal record of Lai Sher group vide, this office memo No. 2112/PA date^

officer provided reasonable opportunity to ASI Muhammad 
allegation was served upon him and his written reply was . recorded and he was cross ^ 

His CDR was obtained from CPU vide this office letter No. 2113/PA dated 

posting record was also sought from concerned office vide this office letter N

Irshagf^atement of
Enquiry

questioned too.

02.08.2022. His 
2113/Pa dated 02.08.2022.

RP.nPE OF ENQUIRY:

’ The scope of the enquiry includes, supporting these criminals (Lai .Sher, Jan Sher, Ramzan 
• ■ and rest of the family) in criminal cases- in particular and in normal circumstances in general.

Giving infolration regarding the operations of Ihe.police. It also includes be,ng in contact w,th

contact with the abovewithout justified reasons. Being .inthem, for l^st one year or more
tioned group after the killing of Haji Ihsan Ullahrnen

^ni'^jmSTED.
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■ « ■

STATEMENT OF MUjHAWIMAD IRSHAP:

ASI Muhammad Irshad was called to the office and his statement was recorded which Js

attached. !

FINDINGS:

1. That Lai Sher, Jan Sher, Ramzan etc are involved in land grabbing, extortion, killing of

innocent people as well as killing of innocent women.

2. That trfey a/e also involved in the killing of police officers. • . • '

3. That.they are involved in illegal activities since 20/25 years.

That the entire family involved in criminal activities, {criminal record is attached).

That thire are many police officers who are their friends and^^trpportersT^
6. That they also harass police officers..by using many/^hnique^ i.e submitting false,

applications in courts and to superior officers just to/stop them from yterfornting their

' lawful duties. . \

7. That it is because of these police officers that they ha' 

much level of the criminality./,
8. That the testimony to'lhe fact above is that there is not a single'FTfi^{oJ>^ortion and land 

grabbing against them in Peshawar contrary to the ground facts aiid realities. ,

9. That AS! Irshad called to Doulat and Saftaj to give the outstanding amount of Rs. 50,000 
to constable’Ayaz as he is needs. In which Jan Sher contacted and CDR and FIR 

'supportthe proposition.
- 10. That he was contacted by the accused Jan Sher twice and was threatened.

4.

5..

i

\
beer^ able/to the reach that

+ V

CONCLUSION;

In view of above, analyzing of the statement of ASI Muhammad Irshad No. 191

and other available material

cross

aljegatiOqs against ASIquestioning, jntellig 

Muhammad Irshad No. 19i couldn’t be proved.

ence sources

Capt(R) Salee>n.^a^ulachi (PSP)

Enquir^'9^'^''’
Superintendeni/df Police, • 

Rural, Division,
Peshawar.

r

i
^4.

/
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OFFICKOFTHE
SU: SUrFJUNTFNDKNT OF POMCF. 

fOFFRATrOIVS) PFSIIAWAU 
Phone. 091-9210508

i-'.

.
o R n V. R

1 his office order will disposc-off the dcparlmcnfal proceedings against A8l Muhammad Irshid 
No. 101 while as I/C Police I’osl PS Daudzai was placed under su.spcnsioii and proceeded .agai/jsl 
dcparlmcniaily on the allcgations/chargcs that he has been indulged in illegal activities and mi.sconduct 
as he has nialnlaincd links with notorious criminals as well as proclaimed offenders fPOs) of ease vide 
I'lR No. 5R.'t dated 0.1.06.2022 u/s 165/302/1 fl,9/7-ATA PS Shahpur and he has leaked secret infnrniaticn 
in arrest of POs in above mcnlioncd FIR and allied with criminals.

Under Police Rules 1975 (amcndcd'2ni4) proper charge sheet alongwith summary of allegation 
was i.ssucd against him and SP Rural was appointed as inquiry Officer who submitted his finding 
whctcin he cniVcIuded that .siatcmcnl of AS I Muhammad Irshad No. 191, cro.ss questioning, reports frot i 
intelligence sourcc.s and oilier available material the allegations against could not he proved.

On receipt of findings of the enquiry officer, he was called in Orderly Room and heard in person 
The accused official during personal hearing defend him.sclf against the'charges leveled 

against him, Keeping in view of the above, the undersigned being a competent authority do agree with 
the recommendation of the enquiry officer, therefore, AST Muhammad Tr.sha(I No. 191 i.s hereby ' 
exonerated from the allegation leveled against him. I Icncc the enquiry agaiii^iim is hereby filed. 1 le is 
rcin.stalcd into service from the dale of suspension.

Order aiinniihcccl.

•.

h

‘2.i
r.

3.

on 01.11.2022.

. r.

>

(Ft Cdr ® KASTITF AFTAB AITMAD ARBASOPSP' 
Senior Supcrintcndcirt of Police

(Opcrnl ions) Pc/hawarI
No, tiSbl' 7o I’A Haled Pc,s|i.iwnr, the jj

i. D. ^2022.
. (.opy for infornialion and necessary aclion lo;-

I he Capital C ity Police Officer, Peshawar. 
2. V.C-W. PO
I.

I

3. FMC iilnng with complclc enquiry file for record ( /y!
).

I-

f

.V.;

✓
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OFFICE OF THE
SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE,' 

RURAL, PESHAWAR.

Peshawar the 2.8 / j{'jV . No. /2022.'V
To ■

,ii The Senior Superintendent of Police-, 
h; Operations, Peshawar^

‘ J3EPARTIVIENTAL ENQUIRY
1-

Please re/^r 'to your office Endt: No. 

departmental enquirj' against PC Izhar No.-1959.

STATEIVIENT OF ALLEGATIOM-

: t
Subject;

181/E/PA, dated 30.07.2022; pertaining to

Iti-has^been reported that he has been indulged in illegal activities an 
mis^nauct as he has maintained links with notorious cUminals 

pro'claimed Offenders, (POs) of
as well

case vide FIR fslo. 583_dated 03,06.2022 u/s
us

36S,302,109,7-ATA PS Shahpur.
It, is fArtheir alleged that he has leaked

« '
• tII. sedret information in arr^t of POs in

above mentioned FIR and allied with criminals.
He has tarnished the image of police department in the eyes of general public 

- All this amounts to gross misconduct on h\ part and rendered 

punishment under Police (E&D) Rules, 1975

iii.

iv.
1m liable for

•- \ dVPROCEEDING:r .
• Personal hearing.

• Recording 6f statement,

• Collection of CDR and posting record
_ , Criminal record of Lai Sher group vide this office memo No. 2112/PA dated 02.08.2022..

Enquiry officer provided reasonable opportunity to FC izhar No; 1959. Statement of
. .allegatiorr.was served upon him and his written reply was recorded and he was 

questioned too: 'His CDR was obtained from CPU vide this office letter No. 21.13/PA .dated 
02.08.2022, His posting record was also sought from concerned office vide fhis office letter No
2113/Pa dated 02.08.2022,

cross

SCOPE OF ENQUIRY-

The scope of .the enquip/ includes supporting these 
and rest of the fainily) in criminal

criminals (Lai Sher, Jan Sher. Ramzan

in general.
police. It also includes being in contact with 

,, ,, , feasons^Being in contact with the above '
mentioned group after the killing of Haji Ihsan Uliah.'Cr ^

cases in particular and in normal circumstances
Giving information regarding .the operations of the 
them for last one year
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STATEMENT OF FC IZHAR NO. 1959:

V-
FC Izhar No. 1959 was called to the office and his statement was recorded which is

• attached:

CROSS QUESTIONS:

Do you know Jan Sher, Ramzan and Lai Sher etc?Q:-

Yes.Ans; -

What are their activities and reputation in the area?

Suspicious/ involved in illegal activities, killing ofjrfnocent people>^nd grabbing 

and extortion. . / A

Qi-

Ans: -

/
Why Muhammad Hussain SI (police official) was killed by Lai Sher gro jp?;Q -

He was killed by them without any reason. \ /

' Did you knowing about the .illegal activities of J^n, Sher.etc and h^e information 

regarding killing of inhocent people?

Ans

Q>
\

Yes.Ans; -

Do you know about the killing of innocent women by JaQ:-

Ans:- .. Yes.

•Do you knovy the said group is land mafia?Q: -

And; - Yes,

Do you know that Jan Sher is PO and wanted to different PSs?Q: -

No answer.Ans: - -

When you know everything about Jan Sher, Lai Sher etc, why you are in contact 

with them?

My relative was missing at Afghanistan-and Jan Sher has many friends there, otf^ 

that's why.he contacted to find out his relative through his friends at Afghanistan.

Q;-

Ans: -

I
FINDINGS: s

1. That Lai Sher, Jan Sher, Ramzan etc are involved in land grabbing,, extortion, killing of 

innpcent .people as well as killing of innocent women. ‘ '

'2. That they are also involved in the killing of police officers,

3. That they are involved in illegal activities since 20,25 years.

4. That'^htire. family irivolved in criminal activities, (criminal record is attached).

5. That there are many police officers who are their friends and supporters.
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6. That they also harass police officers by using many fechniguJs 

appffcations in courts and to 
lawful duties.,

7- That it is

i.e submitting false•\superior officers just to stop, them from perfordiing their

because of these police officers that they 
much level of criminality.

have been able to the reach that

That the testimony to the facts above is that there is not a single FIR of F t a-

. ».'!"T ~ M. ~
on as contacts with Jan Sher as he has friends,at Afghanistan 

missing there. That's why he asked for help to trace

• 8.

and

andrelative of FC Izhar was
out hisrelative who was doctor there

10. That Doctor Bakhtiar who was missing from Afghanistan also heard 

he was niissing for 3,4 months at Afghanistan. and It is found that

CONCUJSION:

In view of above, analyzing of the statement 
questioning, intelligence sources and other available material ^

sheet stands proved against him".

-Of FC Izhar Khan No. 1959, cross
tion no. 4 of the

/
\ /

\
\

Capt(R) Add,^ 
Bnquir^^ff

Superintenctetf

rKula^j (PSP)

tJfPolice,
^^Division,
Peshawar.



OFFICr, OFTITE
SR: SlirFRINTENDFiNT OF rOLTCF, 

. {OPFRATIONS) PFSIFAWAU 
riioiic. n9l-‘)2lfl50S

OR PER

This office order will dispnsc-off (he dcparfmcnla! proceedings <ignins( fonsiable l7.har No, 1959 
while posted at CCT Pcsli.^war was placed under .suspension and proceeded against dcpai1mcn(ally on. 
(he allcgalions/cliargcs lhal he has heen indulged in illegal acliyitics aiuT iniscoiidnci as he has 
mainiaincd links wilh notorious criminals as well as proclaimed ofrenders fPf)s) of ease vide IIK No. 
58.^ dated 05.0(1.2022 u/s .565/502/100/7-ATA PS Shahpnr and he has leaked secret information in arrest 

of POs in above mentioned (HR and allied with criminals.

Under Police Rules 1975 (amended 2014) proper charge sheet alongwith summary of allegation 
was issued against hiiii and SP Rural was appointed as Piiquir)'. Officer who submitted his finding 
■wherein he concluded thal stalcmcnl of Constable Izhar No. 1959. cross questioning, rcporls. from 
intelligence sources and other available mnicrial the allegations No. .4 of the charge .sheet stands proved.

2.

5. . On receipt of findings of the cnqiiii-y officer, he was called in Orderly Room and heard in person

on 01.11.2022. The accused official during pcr.sonal hearing could not defend himself against the 
c'iarpcs leveled against him. Keeping in vievy of (he above, the undersigned being a competent aiilliorily 
<lo agree with the rceonuncndalion of the enquiry officer, ihcrcforc. C^msfablc I/har No. 1959 is hcrchv 

rded minor pimishmcnl of “Stoppage of increment for six months. IJc^rcinstatcd into scrvi’cc from 
the date of suspension. ( ' '

awa

Order announced.

(\.i Cdrrti) KASnil' AFTAR /yiMAD AUnASDPSP 
Senior .Siipcrinlcnd/nl ofPolicc 

(Operations) Peshawar
V PA dated l*csliawar..1hc /jl /2022.

( opy Inr information and nccc.ssarv action lo:-

1. t he ( apilal ( iiy Police (tftlccr. Pcsliawar.
2. fMSI, f-RC. PO,

.5. I'Mf'along \vi(h complete enquiry (lie for record ( // .
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[OFFICE OF THE .

SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE, '
RURAL, PESHAWAR.

/PA: dated Peshawar the 2 8 J_kl ■ 12022.No._Lyl

t-
i

The Senior Superintendent of Police, 

Operations, Peshawar.

DEPARTMENTAL ENQUIRY

To',' ■ }.

■ Subject; •

Please refer^ to your office Endt: No. 177/E/PA, dated 30.07.2022; pertaining to

departmental enquiry against Inspector Yousaf Jan.

STATEMENT OF ALLEGATION: .

It has been reported that he has been indulged in illegal activities and, 
misconduct as he has maintained links with notorious criminals as well as

vide FIR No. 583 dated 03,06.2022 u/s -

1.

proclaimed offenders (POs) of case 
365,302,109,7-ATA PS Janpur.

further alleged that he has leaked secret information in. arrest of POs in 
above rnentioned FIR and allied with criminals. ,̂

He-has tarnished the image of police department, in tl^yes. of general publicv

and rendered him liable \c

2. . it is

3.

All this amounts'to gross misconduct on his jpai 
punishment under Police (E&D) Rules

4.
1975, •

PROCEEDINGS:

1. • Personal hearing. .

2. Recording of staterhent.

3. Collection of CDR and posting record.

4. Criminal record of Lai Sher group vide this office memo No. 2112/PA dated 02:08.2022.

■ Enquiry officer provided reasonable opportunity to Inspector Yousaf Jan. .Statement of 
allegation was served upon him and his written reply was recorded and he was cross 
questioned too. His CDR was obtained from CFU vide this office letter No. 2113/PA dated 
02.08.2022. His posting record was'also sought-from concerned office vide this office letter N 
2113/Pa dated 02.08,2022,

SCOPE OF ENQUIRY:

The scope of the enquiry includes supporting these criminals (Lai .Sher, Jan Sher, Ramzan 
and rest of the family) in criminal cases in particular and in normal circumstances in general. 
Giving information regarding the operations'of the police. It also includes being in contact with 
them for last one year or 'more without justified reasons. Being in contact with the above
mentioned group after the killing of Haji IhsaaUitah.

STATEMENT OF INSPECTOR YOUSAF-JAN:
■ , • ' 0.

•Ibspector Yousaf Jan was called to the'office and his statement was recorded which is
r attached.



N
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CROSSQUESTIONS: ‘

Where do you live?
• I '
Rajar, Charsadda.

Have ever performed duties at PS Janpur?

•. Ans:-

•Q:-

Ans; - No.

Q:.- Since when.you are performing your duties in CCP? 

Since 1991. - ,

i . Have you performed your duties in PS Chamkani? ' 

, . Yes, as SHO In 2018,

Ans; -

Q;- ■

'Ans; -

Q;- Reason of contact with Jan Shef and Lai Sher?

Ans; - ,, Their cousins are wanted and, - are POs in different cases of PS Urmar. In whiciV
< raids were conducted several times for the arrest of accused, 

contacted and threatened me to not to raid again.

Hf

That's why they

' Q: - Since When are you performing your duty at PS Urm^i

Ans; - Since 9 months.

FINDINGS: »■

That Lai Sher, Jan Sher, Ramzan etc are involved in lai\d grabbing
innocent people as well as killing of innocent women.

■. : That they are also involved in the killing of police officers.

That they are involved in illegal activities since 20,25 years.

extortion, killing/of

'2.

3.

4. That eritire family involved in criminal activities, (criminal record i 

5. That there

IS a le^

many police, officers who are their friends and supporters

InnH 'T'' Officers by using many techniques i.e submitting false

lavrfurduTeV" “ *° ^PP^'or officers just to stop them from performing their -

are

6.

7, That it is because of these police officers that they have, been able to the reach thk 
much level of the criminality. ' • .

That the testimony to the fact above is that there is not a single FIR of Extortion and land
grabbing against them in Peshawar contrary to the.ground facts and realities.

That Inspector Yousaf Jan conducted several raids forthe arrest of POs who are want ^ 
in different cases (FIRs attached). In which 
threatened to not to raid again.

10.. That above mentioned POs in the jurisdiction of PS Urmer 
group.

11; .That he.did his job according to the law,.

That'this officer has 4 contacts with Jan.Sher. Call details are as under; - 

4 calls before the incident (incoming and outgoing both).

8.

9::.

Jan Sher and Lai Sher etc contacted’and ”

are close relatives of Lai Sher

: 12. , '

1.

N
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CONCLUSION:
■I

In view of above, analyzing of the statement of Inspector Yousaf Jan, cross examination, 

reports from intelligence sources and other available material; itJsJpuf=r€HtetJnspector Yousaf 

Jan is not guilty of the offences as charged. ;

CapHi^) Saieem Ab^s Kula^i (PSP) 
\ Enquiry Onicer,/ 

uperintendent of

•r

p

• y*.
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' 'C^’.i.

ornci'or TiiK
SR: SlIPERINTENDrNT OF rOLICF, 

forr RATIONS) rrsiiAWAu 
Phone. 091-9210508

ORDER

i his nrfice order will disposc-off ihc dcparlmcnlal proceedings againsi Inspccior Yotisaf Jan No. 
l'/324 while ns SI 10 Police Station iirniar was placed under suspension and proceeded againsi 
dcparinicnially on the allcpnlion's/chnrgas Ihni he has heen indulged in illegal nciiviiics and.misconduct 
as he has mainl.aincd links with nninrinns criminals as well as pioclaiincd offenders fPOs) (if ease vide 
l-IR Nn. dated 03.nf'v2n22 n/s .V^5/.in2/inO/7-ATA PS Slialipiir and he has leaked sccrcl infnrmalinn 

in arrest of POs in abovementioned FIR and allied wilh crtniihals. '

I

X-
i

■ ■ ^ Under Police Rules 1975 (amended 2014) proper charge sheet alongwith summary ofallcgatihn 
was issued against him and SP Rural was appointed as Enquiry Officer who submitted bis finding 
wherein he concluded that statement of Inspector Yousaf .Ian. cross questioning, reports from 
iiilclligcncc sources and other available material the.allegations against could not be proved.

2.

I

I
On receipt of findings of the enquiry officer, he was called in Orderly Room and-licard iii person 

on 01.1,1.2022. The accused ofllcial during personal hearing derend himself against the charges leveled 
against him. Keeping in view of the ahovc.^tlic undersigned being a competent authority do agree with 

■the rccommcndalion of the enquiry officer. Ihcrefore. Inspector Ymisaf .I.Tii No. P/324 is hereby 
exonerated from Ihc allegation leveled againsi him. lienee the enquiry agalnsHum. is hereby filed. He is 
reinsiated into service from the dale of .suspension.

^ Order announced.

.V

V-

y
f'' '

(lA Cdr® KASMIF AFTAD a/imAD ARIUSDPSP 
Senior Superintendent of Police 

(Operations) IJcshawar

If

5 Byf- 01 PA dated Pcsliawnr. Ihc c?2 ^No.

• f opy for informalioii aiul ncccs.sary action to;-

1. Ihc (‘apilal City Police flfRccr. Peshawar,
2. IX -H. PO ,

.V FMC along with complete enquiry file for record ( 2,^ ).

n mn.-

If ■

“ *1
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. r OFFICE OF THE

superintendent of police,
RURAL, PESHAWAR. .

LyO^I /PA: dated Peshawar the / //No. 2_/2022'. •

The Senior Superintendent of Police. 
Operations, Peshawar.

DEPARTMENTAL ENQUIRYSubject;

Please refer^ to your office Endt: No .179/E/PA, dated 30'07.2022; pertaining t ■ 

departmental enquiry against HC Syed Waqar Ali Shah No. 18.73.

STATEMENT OF ALLEGATION:

i. It has been reported that he has been indulged in illegal activities and - : 

. misconduct as he has maintained links with notorious criminals as well as 

proclaimed offenders (POs) of case vide FIR No. 583 dated 03.06.2022 u/s. 
.365,302.109,7-ATA PS Shahpur.

It is further alleged that he has leaked secret information in arrest of POs in 
above mentioned FIR and allied with criminals.

He has tarnished the image of police department in tha-d^s of genS^&Kpublic.

, .All this amounts to gross, misconduct on his part/bnd rendered him li^le lor’ 

punishment under Police (E&D) Rules, 1975. \ . A '

•. ii;

iii.

IV.

PROCEEDING:

• Personal hearing.

, • .• -Recording of statement.

• Coliection of CDR and posting record.-'

• Criminal record of Lai Sher group vide this office memo No. 2112/PA dated 02.

... Enquiry officer provided reasonable opportunity to HC Waqar Ali

Statement of allegation was served upon him and his written reply was recorded and he w- 

cross .questioned too. His CDR was obtained from CFU vide this office letter No. 2113/PA 
dated 02.08.2022. His posting record was also sought from concerned office.vide .this office

• letterNo. 2113/Padated02.08.2022. ' ' .

No. 1873.

SCOPE OF ENQUIRY:

The scope of the enquiry includes supporting these criminals (Lai Sher, Jan Sher, Ramzan 
and rest of the family) in criminal cases in particular and in normal circumstances in general. 

Giving information regarding the operations of the police. It also includes being in contact with 
them for last one year or more .without justified reasons. Being in contact with the abovV ■

mentioned group after the killing of Haji Ihsan Ullah.

STATEMENT OF HC WAQAR ALI SHAH-

HC .Waqar.Ali Shah was cailed'to the office and'his stati :m4nt was recorded.which is
attached.
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FINDINGS: r-

1. That Lai Sher, Jan Sher. Ramzan etc are involved in land grabbing, extortion
- '^nocent people as vyell as killing of innocent women.

2. That they are also involved in the killing of police officers.

.3. That they are involved in illegal activities since 20,25 y 
4. That en^ family involved in

killing oi

ears.
criminal activities

5. That there are many police officers who are their friends and supporters

6. That they also harass police officers by using many techniques i.; submitting 

applications in courts and to superior officers 
lawful duties.

(criminal record is attached).

false
just to stop them from perforrning their

That It IS,because of these police officers that they have 

much level of the criminality.

That the testimony to the fact above

. 7. .
been able to the reach that

8.
. grabbing against them in Peshawar contrary to thl^TolL'Zrardl^ ■̂ 

9., That he received a call and caller stated that don't te 
In which,

. his villager during Nakabandi
asked by delinquent official about his identity but he discontinued th 

10. That he was unaware

ase

e call.

or any other member of hisregarding any Lai Sher,, Jan Sher
group as this period of duty was first in his tenure.

HI. That this officer has 8. contacts with Jan Sh

CONCLUStON-
er (incoming and outgoing both);

■ In view of above, analyzing of the statement of HC 

questioning, intelligence sources and other available

proved"

No; 1873, cross
^fial 'a/Zegai/ons^a/nst him

are no

\.\

Capt (RpSale^ ^bas Ki )El lei
■. Superint^nd^^Ueff 

-"^Cr^frtJivision 
^'^eshawar.

'dice.

;.u'

f
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SK: SUrFUlNtFNnFiN r OF rOIJCK. 
(OPKUA'HONS) PIvSIIAWAU 

Phone. n91-92in5ns

j

O R n F R

■( his ofnee order willdisposc-nfrihc clcpnrtincntnl procccdiiif’S afintnsl IIC Syed U'nqnr Ah Shah 
No. 1871 while .It PS-Tlayalnhad was pineoil imdcr snspciisinn and proceeded apninsi dcparlmcnlaliy 
die allcpaiions/chaipcs lli.al he has heen indulged in illegal aclivilics and iniscmidiict as he has 
mainiaincd links with iiolnrious criminals as well as proclaimed orfenders (POs) ofcasc'vidc l-IR No. 

58.1 dated 03.06.2022 u/s 365/302/109/7-ATA PS Shahpurand lie has leaked secret inrormation.in arrest

ofPOs in above mentioned MR and allied wiih criminals.

Under Police Rules 1975 Caincndcd'2014) proper charge sheet alongwith .summary of allegation 
was i.ssucd against him and SP Rural was appointed as linquiry Officer who snhmitlcrl hi.s finding 
wherein he concluded that stalcmcnl ofllC Syed W.-iqar All,Shah, cross questioning, icporls from 
iiiicilipcncc sources and other available material the allcgaltnns against could not be proved.

on

2. •

On receipt of findings of the'enquiry officer, he wa.s called in Orderly Room and-heard in person 
01.11.2022. The accused ofTicial during persona! hearing defend him.scif against the chargc.s leveled 

against him. Keeping in view of the above, the imdcrsigncd heing a cnmpcicnl authority do agree with , 
the recommendation of the enquiry officer. Ihcrcforc. IIC Syed Waqar Ali Shah No. 1873 is hereby 

. ■ exonerated from the allegation leveled against him. lienee the'enquiry a^itfsl him is hereby filed, lie is 
reinsfafed into service from the dale of suspension.

•• Order announced.

3.
/ . on

\

fUi Cdr'l?' KASIIIF Al'TAll AMMAI> AUIIASDPSP 
Senior Supcrinlcndi^l of Police 

{Operations) PAliawnr
^ PA dated I’cshawar. the j5a7// /2022.

(!opy for information and necessary action In:- 
I . The Capital City.Police Officer, Pcsiiawar,
2. I'O.OASI.CRC .
.1. PMC along with complete enquiry file for record ( ).
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OFFICE OF THE
SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE,' 

- RURAL, PESHAWAR.
•> I.

■■ A

/PA: dated Peshawar the ^8 / joNo. /2022.

*
The Senior Superintendent of Police 

Operations, Peshawar^

DEPARTMENTAL ENQUIRYSubject: i

Please refer to your office; Endt: No.. 172/E/PA, dated 30.07.2022; pertaining'to 

• departmental enquiry against DFC Fakhr e Alam No . 419.

STATEMENT OF ALLEGATION:

It has been reported that he has been indulged in illegal activities and 

misconduct as he has maintained links with notorious criniinals as well a’ 
proclaimed offenders (POs) of case vide FIR No. 583 dated 03.06.2022 us 
365,302,109,7-ATA PS Shahpur.

it is further alleged that he has leaked secret information in arrest of POs in 

above mentioned FIR.and allied with criminals.

He has tarnished the image of police department in the eygs_&f-geQeral public.

All this amounts to gross rhisconduct on his part^afid rendered tmVi liable for ^ 

punishment under Police (E&D) Rules, 1975.. / '

' .

ii.

III.

IV.

PROCEEDING: /•

• ' Personal hearing.

• , Recording of statement.

.• Collection of CDR and posting record.

• Criminal record of Lai Sher group vide this office merno No. 2112/PA dated 02.08.2022.

Enquiry officer provided reasonable opportunity to DFC Fakhr e Alam No. 419. 

■Statement of allegation was served upomhim and his written.reply was recorded and he was 

cross questioned too. His CDR was obtained from CFU vide this office letter No. 2113/PA 

dated 02.08.2022. His posting record was also sought from concerned office vide this office 
. letter No. 2113/Pa dated 02.08.2022. .

SCOPE OF ENQUIRY:

The scope of the enquiry includes supporting these criminals'(Lai Sher, Jan Sher, Ram.i.iu 

and rest of the family) in criminal cases in particular and-in normal circumstances in general, ' 
■ Giving information regarding the operations of the police, -It also includes being in contact with 

. them for last, one year or more .without justified reasons. Being in. contact with the .above 

mentioned group after the killing of Haji Ihsan Uilah, - ’



' «
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RtATEWlENT OF PFC FAKHR E ALAM:

'DFC Fakhr e Alam was called to the office and his statement was recorded- which is

. attached.

CROSS QUESTION^

bo you know Jah Sher, Ramzan and Lai Sher etc?
Q;-

Yes.•• Ans; -

What are their activities and reputation in the area? ,

illegal activities, killing of innocent people, land grabbing

Q: -

• Suspicious/ involved in 

and extortion.

■ Why -Muhammad Hussain SI (police official)

Ans: -

killed by Lai Sher group?was
Q: -

He was killed by them without any reason.Ans: - '.

about the illegal activities of Jan. Sher etc and have information
• Did you knowing 

•' regarding killing of innocent.people?
Q: -

Yes..,.

. Do you know 

■ Yes.

you know the said group is land mafia?

Yes,'

Do you know that Jan Sher is PO and.wanted to differi^

No ansvver.

When you know everything about Jan Sher, Lai Sher etc, why you ar^ 

with them? . ■ ■

Only for compliance the court orders and informing abfiut the court

Ans: -
about the killing of innocent.women by Jan Sher etc?

, -Ans: -

: Q; '

And: -
I ht PSs?

Q:-

• Ans;.-
ontact

Q:-

summons.
■ An's: -

FINDINGS:

i. That Lai Sher, Jan Sher, Ramzan etc are involved in land grabbing, extortion, killing of

innocent people as well as killing of innocent women.

That they are also involved in the killing of police officers.
That they are involved in illegal activities since 20,25 years.

That entire family involved in criminal activities, (chminal record is attached). ^

That there are many police officers who are their friends and supporters.

Vi.. That they also harass police officers by using many techniques i.e submitting false 

applications in courts and to superior officers just to stop them from performing their 

lawful duties.

II.

U!.

IV.

. y;



..9%

J ... . r .
have been able to the reach thatThat it is because of these police officers that they

much level of crimihality..
■ That the testimony to the faots above is that there is not a single FIR of Extort.on and

d grabbing against them in Peshawar contrary to the ground facts and realities. ,
called by DFC Fakhr e Alam and

VII.

i

VIII

tan
ix. That applicant of the case

ihfornied about the summons
a, FIR No; 56 dated 17.01.2018 u/s 302/34 PS ehamkani.

1214 dated 29.10.2014 u/s 302/324/34 PS Chamkani
2267 dated 06.10.2019 u/s 324 PS Chamkani

i.e Jan Sher and Ramzan 
. The details of the cases are as under: -

b, FIR No.

c. FIR No.
d. fir No. 407 dated 03.04.2021 u/s .302 PS Chamkani

s cases details'etc are attached.X. . All relevant documents i.e court summons,

That this officer has 39 contacts with Jan 

. both).

Sher and Ramzan (incoming and outgoing
XI.'

noNCLUSiON;
,n view of above, analyzing of the; statement of DFC Fakhrj^ No. 419. cross 

■ questioning, intelligence sources and other available material not prove

kulachi{PSP)m ACapt (R) Sa
Enquiry

Superintend
RuralyBjyf^ion,

Peshawar.

olice-,

i

r.'
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OFriCK OKTIIK 
SR: SriPKRINTICNDFNT OF I’OiriCi:, 

(OPFRATrONS) FKSIIAWAR 
Phone. 091-9210508;

f) R n F u

I In'; oKlro order willdiepo'^c-ofr the drpnrlmcnl;<) procredinps Con's!,'ihlc Fnkhr-c-AIaiTi

No,/110 \\Iiilc ,i! PS Chninkani w.i.s' j'rlaccd imdcr .stispenNinn .inci proceeded nfi/ilnvi depnilineni.illy on 
(he ntlepaiioti.';/ch:iij:cs (h;ii he has been indulged in illegal aclivilics and misconducf as lie has 
mainlaincd link.s wifh nnlnrious criniiii.ils as welt as proclaimed olTcndcrs of ease vide I-IR No.

dalcd 0.1.06.2022 u/s 16.V.102/I00/7-ATA I’S Sliahpiir .and he has leaked sccrcl .informniion in aircsl 

nfl’Os in above nicnlinncd I'lR and allied wifh criminals.

1-

\
v'

Under Pplicc.RuIes 107.1 (amended 2014) proper charge sheef alnngwidi summary of allegation 
'vas i.ssucd ngain.sl him and SP Rural was appoinicd as linquiry OITiccr who subtnidcri his llnding. 
wherein he concluded ihal .sl.atcmcn! nrCnnslablc I'akhi-c-Alam No. 410. cross cincstioning. rcporls 
from intelligence sources and olhcr av.nilabic material I he allegations against con Id not be proved.

2.

A

< ■

. On receipt of findings of (be cnqniiy officer, he 'vas called in Orderly Room and heard in pcr.snn 
on 01, f (.2022. The accused official during personal hearing defend him.scif again.sl (he chargc.s leveled 
against him. Kccpiitg in view of the above, the undersigned being a ccnnpctcnl aiilhorily d(^ agree with , '
the rccomincndatibii of (he enquiry officer, therefore. Cnnslablc Faldir-c-Alani No. 419 is hereby 
cxoMciatcd fibin llicallcgnlion leveled again.sl him. Hence (lie enquiry agairt.sf him is, hereby filed. He is 
rcinslaled into service from the <lalc o( suspension.

Order ;innoimcc<l.

1.

t.
r

• I'\
(1,1 rdrrthKASIIIF AFTAR /Vl JMAl) ARIIASHPSP 

.Senior .Superiniciuhfnt of I’olicc 
(f)pcral ions) Pcsliaxvar

. i

'Nn.f^SSS PA dated Pcslinwar. (he ■ /2022.

.Copy for informafion and noccs.sary ,action lo;- 
f. Hu'f apiial City I’olice Officer. Peshaw,nr.

• ?. PO. OASl. CRC

. I NK' along iili complolr riuiniiA 'Iile for in ord ( / )\ \

-,•5^ ' *

\



:»- cOFFICE OF THE ^ 
SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE

rural, PESHAWAR ^
dated Peshawar the

12022.

Ho..

superintendent of Police,To .
The Senior
Operations, Peshawar,

npp&RTWENTM:.ENQyiB^
30.07:2022; pertaining toSubject;

1B5/E/PA. dated 

.1190.
departmental enquiry against FC Shou 

qt&TEMENT AI 1 FGATiQNl activities and 

well as
indulged in il'ega* J

that. he has .been
maintained

been reported criminals as 
dated .03.06.2022 u/s

It has
misconduct as he has

links with notorious
fir No, 583(Pbs) of case, videproclaimed offenders

365,302,t09,7:ATAPSShahpur
alleged that he has leaked

in arrest of POs ii isecret, information
It is further - ^ . , .
above mentioned FIR and eyes of general public..

misconduct

der Police (E&D) Rules,

ii.

rendered him liable forHe has tarnished the image. iii. • on
this amounts to grossAlliv:.

punishment un

Ppnr.FEDIN^

• personal hearing.
. Recording of statement.

rollectiori'of CDR and posting recor .
: ::::,recordotFalShergroupvideth,sotticememo

Enquiry
. statement of allegation was

■crosS questioned too
dated 02.08.2022. His posting record wa

21.13/Pa dated 02.08.2022, .

'A d^ed 02.08.202..kL2112i

10. 11.90to PC Shoui^'^^3reasonable opportunity ded and he wasofficer ’ provided recjand his written reply w
1 CFU vide this office

,s served upon him letter No. 2113/PA 

erned office vide this officeobtained from -
also sought from

His CDR was <
cone

, letter No. 

f^COPE f>f ENQUIE^ Jan Sher, Ramzancriminals (Lai Sher 
norm

of the enquiry .includes supporting these

particular and in
al circumstances in generr 

in contact WiU
The scope

in criminal cases mand rest of the family)
Giving information regarding the 

them, for last one year

It also includes beingoperations of the police contact with the' above­reasons. Being in'.without justifiedor more
kilting of Haji Ihsan Dtlah.

■mentioned group.after the

RHOUKAT KHANjc^T^tpmfNT OFFC recorded which isand his statement wascalled to the officeFC ^houkat Khan was

attached.

WPSTED
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/ I» ,

' CROSS QUESTIONS: r
Do you know Jan Sher, Ramzan and Lai Sher etc?Q.: -

Ans: - Yes.

Q:- What are their activities and reputation in the area?

Suspicious/ involved in illegal activities, killing of innocent people, land grabbing 
and extortion.

Ans: -

• Q;- Why Muhammad Hussain SI.(police official) was killed by Lai Sher group?
f'

He was killed by them without any reason;Ans: - •

. Q: -- Did you knowing about the illegal activities of Jan Sher etc and have information 

regarding killing of innocent people?

.Ans; - Yes.

Q: - Do you know about the killing of innocent women by Jan Sher etc?

Ans; - Yes.

- Q;- Do you know the said group is land mafia?

And: - Yes

Q;- Do you know that Jan Sher is PO and wanted to different PSs? :

Ans; - No answer.

Q;- When you know everything about Jan Sher, bdl Sher etc, why yo ire in contact
with them? /.

/
• Ans:,- Because for asking the presence of PMA

FINDINGS:

'■r* .That Lai Sher. Jan Sher, Ramzan etc are involved in la

innocent people as well as killing of innocent women.

That they are also involved in the killing of police officers.

That they are involved in illegal activities since 20,25 years.

r-:>

That entire family involved in criminal activities, (criminal record is attached). 
> That there are

i.r>

many police officers who are their friends and supporters.
‘ > That they also harass police officers by using many techniques i.e submitting false 

applications iri. courts and to superior officers just to stop them from performing 
lawful duties. .

their

That it is because of these police officers that they have been able to the reach tfi - 

much level of criminality.

That the testimony to the facts above is that there is not a single FIR of Extortion and

land grabbing against them in Peshawar contrary to the ground facts and realities.

That he performed his duties as gunner MPA Jehandad and on his directions he called 

to Jan Sher, La! Sher etc for meeting or other work as he was,area Nazim.



oC •
‘That Lai Sher is Nazim of his constituency and was contacted several time by.MPA anti

« «
his son namely Arbab Imad.-

that whenever. MPA is in meeting or busy and unable to receive the call, different 

persons, Nazimeen, elders of the area as well as Lai Sher was calling on his number;

. That this per^on has 3 contacts vyith Jan Sher,

1

}
r

CONCLUSION:

• In view of above, analyzing of the statement of FC Shoukat Khan, cross questioning,

intelligence sources and other available material “the allegations.against FC Shoukat Khan 

couldn’t be proved"..
s

• /t

Capt (H) Saleem Kul/chi (PSP) ^
\ Enquiry O^ej/ 
Supferintendent pf 

■ Rura^
. Peshawapi^^.

r

\

•-

s
i
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■A ^ ' OFMCi: 01* TITK 
.SR: SlfPERfNTFNDrNT OF POIJCr., 

(OPKRATION.S) PFSIIAWAR 
Phone. n‘)|.92in50S

(> K I) V, K

I his olTicc order will disposc-nff lhc dcpnrimcnial pmcccdings agninsl C'.ohslablc Shoukal Khan 
No. I ion white al CCI' Peshawar was.piaccci uiiilcr suspension and procccricd against dcparlincntally on 
.the at legal ion.s/charges lhal. he has heen indulged in illegal acliviiies and misconduct as he has ' 
maintained lini<.«: with notorious criminals ns well as jirnclainicd offenders iPC^s) of ease, vide I'lH No.

.SR."? dated 03.06.2022 u/s 365/.302/I09/7-ATA PS Shahpiir and he has leaked .secret information in arrest 

of I’Os in above mentioned I'lR and allied with criminals.
j

Under Police Rules 1075 (amciidc<l 2014) proper charge sbeel niongwiib summary of allegation 
V ^va.s issued against him and SP Rural was appointed as Ijiqiiiry Officer who submitted bis Hiuling 

wherein he concluded that .statement of Constable ^hniikal Khan No, I 100. cross questioning, reports 
from intelligence .sources and other availabtc material the allcgalinns against could not be proved.

2.

.3: On receipt of findings of the enquiry officer, he was called in Orderly Room and beard in person

on 01.11.2022. The accu.scd ofneial during personal hearing defend himself against llic charges leveled 
against him. Kccjung in view of the above, the undersigned being a competent authority do agree with 
the rcf.J'tnmciKlatinn of the enquiry officer. Ihcrcforc. rniisfalitc Sli'nitUnt Khan No. 1100 is hereby 
exonerated from the allegation Icvcicfl against him. I lencc. (he enquiry agajusf-hmi-i.s hereby (lied. I Ic is 
rci.nsfalcd into service frfim (he dale of suspcivsion,

folder annoimccd. f

/

(I.f OIrflh KASIIIF AFTAR /y iMAI) ARHASnP.SP 
Senior Supcrinicndnil of Police

(Operations) Veshawar - -

No. (29^1 “3*^ I'A dated. Pc.sbawar. the 02~ /// 72022.

fbpv for inforjnation and-ncccssaryarlioii lo:-

1. I lie ( apilal City Police Uflkcr. I'esli.nviir

2. .Pf». OASI. CRT

,3. 1-MC along with complete ciugiiry file for record f // ),
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OFFICE OF THE 
SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE 

RURAL, PESHAWAR.
»

/PA: dated Peshawar the 28 / jo 12022.
No.

To' .
The Senior Superintendent of Police, 

Operations. Peshawar.

DEPARTMENTAL ENQUIRY .
'* --v' •

.•Subject;

. Please refer to .your office Endt: No. 174/E/PA, dated 30.07.2022; pertaining to

departmental enquiry against HC Amjid Khan No. 5564. -

STATEMENT OF ALLEGATION:

been reported that he has been indulged in illegal. activities and 

misconduct as he has maintained links with notorious criminals as well e 
proclaimed offenders (POs) of case vide FIR No. 583 dated 03.06.2022 Uis 

3'65,302,109,7-ATA PS Shahpur.. ■

It is. further alleged that he has leaked secret information in arrest of POs in

above fTjentioned FIR and allied with criminals.

■ It has

ii.

He has tarnished the irhage of police department in the eyes of general public.

rendered hirn liable foj.
III.

All this arfiouhts to gross misconduct oo^Tws'^pirT^ 

punishment under Police (E&D) Rules./f975,

IV,

PROCEEDING:

\• Personal hearing.

• Recording of statement.

• Collection of CDR and posting record,

• Criminal record of Lai Sher group vide this office memo

\ •
\

X

02,08.2022.L 21

Enquiry officer provided reasonable opportunity b HC-Amjid Iv 
of ^allegation was .served upon him and his written reply was r^orded and he was cross 

. questioned too. His CDR was obtained from CFU vide this office letter No. 2113/PA dated 

02 08.2022. His posting record was also sought from concerned office vide this office letter No. 

2113/Pa dated 02*08.2022. ■

No. 5564. Statement

SCOPE OF ENQUIRY:

•• ' The scope of the enquiry, includes supporting these criminals (Lai Sher, Jan Sher, Rami-.u-n 

•and rest,of the family)’in ,criminal cases'in particular and in normal circumstances in general. 

Giving information regarding the operations of the police. It also includes being in contact with 

them, for last one year, or more without justified reasons. Being in contact with the-above, 

mentioned group after the killing of Haji Ihsan Ullah.

c
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STATEMENT OF HC AMJID KHAN NO. 5564:

HC Amjid Khan No. 5564 was called to the office and his statement was recorded which

is attached.

CROSS QUESTIONS:

Why you have attached-the press clipping of martyred ASI Amjid Khan with yoi• Q: -

statement?

^ jjSUa jS Jj"Ans: '

Do you know Jan Sher, Ramzan and Lai Sher etc?Q: -

Yes.Ans;.-

. what, are their activities and reputation in the area?

Suspicious/ involved in illegal activities, killing of innocent people, lartd grabbing 

■ and extortion. . .

Why Muhammad'Hussain (police official) was killed by Lai Sher group?

- Q:- I
I
n

Ans; - ■

Q:-

He was killed by them without any reason.Ans; -

jiave information 'Did you knowing about the illegal activities of Jan Sher ^ 

- regarding killing of Innocent people?

c ■Q:-

5
■ /Yes.Ans; - rI

Do you know about the killing of innocent wor len by Jan Sher etc?Q;-.

Yes.Ans; -

Do you know the.said group is land mafia?Q:-

Yes,And; -

"Were you in contact with Jan Sher, Ramzan etc and since wberr?Q:-

No.Ans; - .

Do you know that Jan Sher is PO and wanted to different PSs?Q: -

YesAns; -

If you know everything about Jan Sher, Lal Sher etc, why you are in contact-wifi" 

them?

Q: -

■ No answer. .• Ans; -

mo



Dn

FINDINGS:

I, That Lai Sher, Jan Sher, Ramzan etc are involved in land.grabbing, extortion, killing of

innocent people as well as killing of innocent women,

2;.-That they are also involved in the killing of police officers.

3, That they are involved in illegal activities since 20,25 years.

That entire family involved in criminal activities, (criminal record is attached).

6. That there are many police officers who are their friends and supporters.

6. That they also harass the police officials by using many techniques i.e todging false 
applications in courts and to superior officers .just to stop them from performing the.' 

lawful duties.
*7. That it is because of those police officers that they have been able to the reach that 

much level of the criminality.
8. That the-testimony to the fact above is that there is not a single FIR of Extortion and land 

grabbing against them in Peshawar contrary to the ground facts and realities.

9. That he knew that the above mentioned group are warited and is POs and have been

POs all along as he confessed during cross questioning.

10. That he confessed that the above mentioned group is involved in land mafia, killing of 

innocent people as well as killing of police officials.
II. That during cross questioning, he denied the relationship and contact with the above 

mentioned group but in his CDR cleared showed that he in contact with the group (CC;:

attached).
12^That being a police officer it is necessary to avoid contacts with criminals arid other

people having illegat activities, but, HC Amjid Khan failed to do this.

13. That as far as, being Nazim of area does not give any person a reason to justify crimes 

. . of a criminal. •
14. That he mentioned in his statement that the person who has been charged is not him 

and he has no contacts with the lal Sher Group contrary to what is reflected in his CDR.

15. That he is the resident of the same village as of the accused.

16. That knowing fully well the history of the group he has been involved

17. That this officer has 7 contacts with, Jan Sher, Lai sher and Ramzan (incoming ar*'.!

' ■ outgoing both.

4.

!P'

CONCLUSION:

In view of above, analyzing of the statement of Inspector HC Amjid No. 5564, cross. ,
4 of chargetbe''‘‘a//e^af/o/r>i^questioning, intelligence sources and'other available material

sheet against him is proved.
/

\

/t ,

■mB/sPXEC Capt{R)'^leertN(Vh^Kulaphr(^SP)

” * Su^mhtendepHSfPolrCe, 
Rural^^^Oi^dm

■ A ■
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,■ _i_ ' OFFICKOFTIIK
SR: SlirFRINTFNnFNT OF POLICP:, 

(OPFRATIONS) PFSHAWAl^
Phone. 00^9210508

O R D F; K

riiis orOcc order wii) clisposc-off the dcpnrtmciiinl procccdinjis againsi lIC Anijid Khan No. 
55^14 ivhilc posicd al ('(1* Peshawar wn.s placed under .sii.spchsion and proceeded againsi deparlmcnlally 
on ihc allcgations/chargcs lhai he has.been indulged in illegal aclivilic.s and misconduct as lie has 
maintained links with notorious criminals as well as proclaimed orfenders fPOs) of ease vide MR No;

dated 03.0fi.2022 ii/.s3ri5/3ri2/in9/7.ATA l\S Shahpurand he has leaked sccicl inrormalion in arrest 
ofPOs in above mentioned FIR and allied with criminals.

2. I Inder Police Rules 1075 (amended 2014) proper charge sheet alongwiih summary' of allcgati 
was issued againsi hini and SP Rural was appointed as I'.nquiry Officer who submitted bis finding 
wherein he concluded that statement of IIC Amjid Khan Ni\ .‘>.564. cross questioning, reports from 
intelligence sources and other available material the allegations No. 4 of the charge sheet stands proved. •

on

.t, On receipt of .findings oflhe enquiry ofnecr. he was called in Orderly Room and heard.in person 
- on 01.11.2022. The accused official during personal licaring could’not defend himself against the 

charges leveled againsi hini. Keeping in view of ihc’ahovc. the undersigned heing'a compcieni aulhorlly ' 
do agree with the reenmmendafion of the enquiry officer. Ihcreforc. IIC Amjid Khan No. 5564 is 

• hereby awarded minor punishment of "Stoppage of increment for slj^Tioniha. lie i.s reinstated into, 
service from the dale of suspension.

Order announced.
,/

li

(LI CdrOt) KASIIIF AFTAB MIMAD ABBASRPSP 
Senior Supcrinlcndfinl of Police 

(Operations)/eshawar

No. ~'So PA dated Peshawar, the pZ jn

Copy for information and necessary action to;-

1. The Capital rily Police Officer. Pcsliaxvnr.
2. I’C-ll. PO. ;

I'MC along with complete enquiry file for record ( / ;^ ).

/2n22.



)

• y
OFFICE OF THE

SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE,
, RURAL, PESHAWAR.

Uo0L^ /PA: dated Peshawar the Z8 J l_C>_i2Q22.

t
'ii

i

No.

.*
p 'The Senior Superintendent of Police 

Operations, Peshawar.
DEPARTMENTAL ENQUIRY

To'

.. A.

Subject;

Please refer to your office Endt: No. 178/E/Pa! dated 30.07.2022; pertaining to

departmental enquiry against IHC Irfan Ullah No. 2988.

STATEMENT OB ALLEGATION:

It has been reported that he has been indulged in illegal activities and
I. I

misconduct as he has maintained links with notorious cnnninals as well -as
vide FIR No. 583 dated 03.06.2022 u/sproclaimed offenders (POs) of 

365,302,109,7-ATA PS Shah'pur.
It is further alleged that he has leaked secret information in arrest of POs in

case

II.

above mentioned FIR.and allied.with criminals.
'es of general public.^ 

his part and rendered him liable for
TfTTFvHe has tarnished the image of police departrn 

All this, amounts to gross misconduct e 
punishment under. Police (E&D) Ru!es/i975

IV.

PROCEEDING:

• Personal hearing.

• Recording of statement.

• Collection of CDR and posting record.
• Criminal record of Lai Sher group vide this office memo No/^11

N.

\

dated 02.08.2022. •

rMlIah No. 2988. Statement 
recorded and he was cross 

questioned too. His CDR was obtained from GFU vide this office letter No, 2113/PA date' 
02.08.2022. His, posting record was also sought from concerned office vide this office leffer k -.;. 

2113/Pa dated 02.08,2022. .

- Enquiry officer provided reasonable opportunity to IHC ir^

of, allegatio.n was .served upon him and his written reply wa^

SCOPE OF ENQUIRY:

The scope of the enquiry includes supporting these criminals (Lai Sher, Jan Sher, Ramzan 

and rest of the family) in criminal cases in particular and;in normal circumstances in general. 
Giving information regarding the operations of the police. It also includes being in contact with 

them for last one year or more without justified reasons. Being in contact with the abovq 

mentioned group after the killing of Haji Ihsan Ullah.

f
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c^TATgMENT QF IHC IRF&N ULLAH NO. 2988i

called to the office and his statement was, recorded which/
' IHC Irfan Ullah No. 2988 was 

\s attached';.

r.ROSS QUESTIONS:

know Jan Sher, Ramzan and Lai Sher etc?Do you. Q' -: -

Yes-

What are their activities and reputation in the area? _

Suspicious/ involved in illegal .activities, killing .of innocent people; land grabbing 

and extortion.

Muhammad Hussain. SI (police official) was killed by Lai Sher group?

. He was killed by them without any reason.

Did you
regarding killing of innocent people?

Ans: -

Q; - -

• Ans; -

WhyQ;- •

. . Ans: ^

knowing about the illegal activities of Jan Sher etc and have information
. Q; -

Yes.Ans: -

Do you know about the killing of innocent w^en by Jan Sher etc?
Q:'

Yq|p.Ans; -

Po you know the said.group is land mafia?'• Q:-

And; - Yes.

know that Jan Sher is PO and wanted to different PSs?Do youQ; - .

YesAns: -
Sher, Lai Sher etc. why you are in contact

When you know everything about 

'• with them?

Jan
Q;-

for same FIBAns; -

contact with Jan Sher, La! Sher, Ramzan etc .since 6Why you , have been inQ; -
months.

as 1 already stated. ■■ • Ans; -

FINDINGS:

That Lai Sher.- Jan Sher, Ramzan etc are involved in land grabbing, extortion,- killmg ’Of 

innocent people as well as kilting of innocent women.
2. That they are also involved in the killing of police officers.

3. That they are involved in, illegal activities since 20,25 years.- 
A.. That entire family involved in criminal activities, (criminal recordJs attached^

- •• - ofr;.-«rc.v^/hn are theirfriends and supporters. ,

.1.

TM 'I
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J harass police officers by using many techniques i.e submitting false 
courts and superior officers just.to stop them from performing their lawful

have been able to the re’ach that

6. That they also 

application in '

. -duties.
7; That it is because of these police officers that they

much level of the criminality.
8 That the'testimony to the fact above is that there is not a

Peshawar contrary to the ground facts and realities.
is wanted, are POs and have been POs

single FIR of Extortion and las.d

grabbing against them in
9 That he knew that the above jinentioned group

he confessed during cross questioning.all along as involved in land mafia, killing ofconfessed that the above mentioned group is10. That he.
innocent people as well as killing of police officials.

11. That he was in, contact with the above mentioned group.
regretted, the relationship with group but later on

12. That during cross questioning he

confessed that he has close, relation with the group
avoid contacts with criminals and other13! That being a police officer it is necessary to

but, IHC Irfan Ullah failed to do this. • ra
people having illegal,activities

officer has 7 contacts with Jan Sher (incoming and outgoing both).
of PS East Cantt.14! That this

15. That he only contacted for the purpose of the FIR mentioned above 

Muharir Investigation in PS East Cantt,16. Thai he was
17. That his contacts are only at the day of the FIR as attached

CONCyJSION:
statement of Irfan Ullah No. 2988, cross questioning,

are not proved”.
In view of above, analyzing of the

intelligence sources and other available material the "all^tion against

/
/

\
C^r>t{R) Sale ^cWifPSP)

;eiT
'olice.Superintend

Ruj^jrpi^ision
✓^Pe^awar
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SR; SlIFJlRINTKNnKNT OK POLICK. : 

(OrKRATIONS) PESIIAWy\R 
Phnnc. 001-92l05nS
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() n 1) ivR

Mu'. niTn-r nidcr w ill (II‘^pn‘.r-i'TC (Ju- (k'p;irlr.icnl;il pif'cci'ilinps i^pi11■n^l il k irfnii I Hipii Nn, ?,)RR 
vvhilr .T. VJohnrmr'lnvr.>;lifMlion PS Ikisl rnnllp^'iis |dnct’<l niuln--suspension .nnd pmcccVlrcl neji 1insi

<lrp;triniriil.illv on llie nllcpnlinns/chfu'pr.s ihni lie Ivis hren indulged in ilic.pnl uclivtlics iiiuhniscoi,|diicl 
iis tic li.is iiui^iiiiiiu'd links \\'iih'iioli'iiniis criminals as »'cll as,procliiinicd rdrendcis fl Osl pl 
l-llt No. .“iX.I dnied (1.1.06.2022 ti/s .165/.102/in0/7.A ) A PS Shalipiir and he has leaked sccrellnilomui •- 

»ii.ancsi of POs in nhovc mcnlioncd hlR aiicl allied wiilvci iminal.s.

2. Under Police Ruic.s 1975 faincndcd 2014) proper charge shed alongwiih siinimary of allcga 
«'as issued agai'n.st him and SP Rurni was appninlcd as Ivnqiiiry (ifficcr who siibiniUcd; Ins lin,L 

•wherein he concluded lhal slalcinciil of II 1C-irfan'I'lllali. crn.ss qucsitoninp. repnns'frorn |inicllips 
sources aiifl (^^hcr av'niInMc maicrial Ihc alicgnlinns apainsi cniritl nnl he proved.

ion
j

• I

1.

ion^’

ing -

lice
•j

f!

i

called ill (lr<lerlv Room and licard in prison .

011 01. i'1.2022. The accused nfricial during personal hearing dcfcnfl liinisclf againsl ihc charges Icvi ;lcd 
ngain.sl him. Keeping in view of (he ahovc. (he lindcr.signcd heing a competent aiithorily d(^> aprcc wilh 
die rccnnunciulaiioM ofllie enquiry officer. Iliercfoic. IIIC'liTait UMah No. 2988 i.s hcrcliv c.sniuinlcd 
from llic allegation leveled apainsriiini-.llciicc the cn(|iiiry agains! him t.s hcrchv (llcfl. He ^s itunsCtcd 
inlo .service Irnm Ihc dale (d'sii.sjicn.sion.

Oi((er;ninonnccd.

dll receipt of fiiuliiigs of Ihe cn(]uiry rTflccr. he- was

!:

■ (
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t

)■ ;
(1,1 Cdr rta KASniF Al'TAn ArtMAlVAmiASIIPSp. • 

Scnioi Siipcrinleuilcyil nl I’oliec 
. (Oj'cralionsl lYsliauar

I

PA ilaled Pcsliaw.ai. lliccpS /// /2n22.

Copyforinfonnalionandneccssarj'aclinnlo:-

1, ̂ ‘Ihc Capital Cily Police Officer. IVshawar..

2. I f '-II. Pd. OASI

C lAK . along vs ilh ri'iiipli'Ii-enqiiiry.'filc lor rci'onl ( //v
\

• • \
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